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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

a]i6 kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf]
(Best Finance Company Limited )

-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_
k|wfg sfof{no rfjlxn, sf7df08f} 
@! cf}+ ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf

cfb/0fLo >L z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,

		  o; laQLo ;+:yfsf] ldlt @)&$÷!@÷!@  ut] a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] $$$ cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{ofg';f/ 
o; laQLo ;+:yfsf] PSsfO;f} aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDg ldlt, :yfg / ;dodf lgDg laifox?df 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ 
a:g] ePsf]n] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] pkl:yltsf] nflu cg'/f]w ub{5' .

;ef x'g] :yfg, ldlt / ;do

ldlt			   M @)&$ ;fn r}q @$ ut]  -tbg';f/  & clk|n, @)!*_ zlgaf/ .

:yfg			   M o"lgog xfp; k|f=ln=, cgfdgu/ sf7df8f} .		

;do			   M ljxfg   !!M)) ah] .

ljifo ;"rL

s_ ;fdfGo k|:tfj M

!=	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"n] k|:t't ug{' x'g] ;du| jflif{s k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .

@= 	 n]vf kl/If0f k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] cf=a=)&#÷&$ sf] jf;nft, gfkmfgf]S;fg lx;fa tyf gub k|jfxsf] ljj/0f -;+nUg 
cg';"rLx? ;lxt_ sf] 5nkmn u/L  kfl/t ug]{ .

#= 	 cf=j= )&$÷&%sf] nflu n]vfkl/If0f ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/; cg';f/ afXo n]vf kl/Ifs lgo'lSt ug]{ tyf ;f]sf] 
kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{ . 

$=	 @)&$ h]7 !) ut] ;DkGg !^, !&, !*, !( / @)cf} aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] lg0f{ofg';f/ ;+:yfsf] gfd tyf nf]uf] 
kl/jt{g u/]sf]df ;f]sf] cg'df]bg ug]{ . 

%= 	 ;+rfns ;ldltsaf6 l/St /x]sf] kbdf afFsL sfo{sfnsf nflu ul/Psf] ;+rfnssf]  lgo'StLnfO{  cg'df]bg ug]{ .

-v_ 	 ljz]if k|:tfj M 

!= 	 a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=n] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8nfO{ k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_ ug]{ ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 
laz]if k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ .  

@=	 a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=n] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8nfO{ k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_  ug]{ k|of]hgsf] nflu d'NofÍgstf{ 
NBSM and Associates| Chartered Accountants n] tof/ u/]sf] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8sf] rn÷crn ;DklQ 
tyf bfloTj d'NofÍg k|ltj]bg -Due Diligence Audit Report_cGo ljj/0f tyf ;Da4 Joa:yf / ;Demf}tfsf] 
cfwf/df ;+o'St k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_ ;ldltaf6 lgwf{/0f ul/Psf] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8sf] ! lsQf a/fa/ a]i6 
kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=sf] ! lsQf x'g] u/L to ul/Psf] z]o/ cg'kft-Share Swap Ratio_ nfO{ :jLs[t÷kfl/t u/L 
k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_ ug]{ ;DaGwL sfo{nfO{ clGtd :jLs[lt k|bfg ug]{ .

#=	 a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=n] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8nfO{ k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_  ug]{ k|of]hgsf] nflu b'a} ;+:yfsf] 
rn÷crn ;DklQ tyf bfloTj d'NofÍg k|ltj]bg -Due Diligence Audit Report_ b'j} ;+:yfsf] ;+o'St k|flKt 
;ldltaf6 lgo'St d'NofÍgstf{ NBSM and Associates| Chartered Accountants sf] lgo'StL tyf ;f]sf] 
kfl/>lds ?=@,&%,))).)) -s/ afx]s_ nfO{ cg'df]bg ug]{ .

$= 	 a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=n] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8nfO{ k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_  ug]{ ;DaGwdf ePsf] ;+:yf k|flKt 
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;DalGw ePsf] ;dembf/Lkq (Memorandum of Understanding) ;+o'St k|flKt ;ldltsf] lg0f{ox?,clGtd 
;xdlt÷;Def}tfkq ;Demf}tfx?sf] cg'df]bg ug]{ ;DaGwL ljz]if k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ .

%=	 a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=n] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8nfO{ k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_  ug]{ ;DaGwdf ePsf] ;Demf}tf 
adf]lhdsf] :jLs[tLsf] nflu lgodgsf/L lgsfox? -g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, 
g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8, l;l8P; P08 lSnol/Ë lnld6]8_ cflbdf lgj]bg ug{ / k|flKt ;Fu ;DalGwt k|rlnt 
sfg'g lgb]{zgx? adf]lhd ckgfpg' kg]{ tyf ug{'kg]{ ;Dk"0f{ cfjZos sfo{x? P+j k|s[ofx? k'/f u/L clGtd :jLs[tL 
lng] tyf ;f] ;DaGwdf lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 cfjZos x]/km]/ ug{ lgb]{zg ePdf ;f]lx adf]lhd nut s§f, cfaZos 
;+:ff]wg÷kl/dfh{g nufotsf sfuhftx? tof/ ug{  ljj/0f pknAw ug{ u/fpg nufotsf sfo{ ug{ a]i6 kmfOgfG; 
sDkgL ln=sf] ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ ;Dk"0f{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ ljz]if k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . 

^= 	 a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=n] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8nfO{ k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_ ul/;s]kl5 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] xfn 
sfod /x]sf] clws[t k"FhL ?= !,)),)),)),)))÷–-cIf/]kL Ps c/a dfq_ g} sfod /fvL hf/L tyf r'Qmf k"FhL 
?= *!,*!,^),&%)÷–-cIf/]kL Psfl; s/f]8 Psfl; nfv ;f¶L xhf/ ;ft ;o krf; dfq_ af6 a[l4 u/L k"FhL ?= 
*(,)%,@$,@#&÷–-cIf/]kL pgfgAa] s/f]8 kfFr nfv rf}la; xhf/ b'O{ ;o ;}tL; dfq_ xfn l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; 
lnld6]8sf z]o/wgLxnfO{ hf/L ug{ uO/x]sf] xfn sfod z]o/sf] $M! -rf/ lsQf a/fa/ Ps lsQf _ sf b/n] hf/L 
ug]{ xsk|b kZrft sfod x'g] hf/L tyf r'Stf k"FhL ;dfof]hg ug]{ / ;f]lx adf]lhd k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnL ;+;f]wg 
ug]{ .  

&=	 a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=n] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8nfO{ k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_ ul/;s]kl5 ;+:yfsf] k|aGwkq tyf 
lgodfjlndf cfjZos ;+zf]wg, x]/km]/ tyf pko'St Aoa:yf ug{ / ;+:yfnfO{ cfaZos kg]{ cGo lglt lgodx? 
;+;f]wg tyf kl/dfh{g ug{ ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . 

*=	 a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=n] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8nfO{ k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_ ul/;s]kl5 ;+:yfsf] s]lGb|o sfof{nosf] 
7]ufgf kl/jt{g ug]{ .

(=	 ;+:yfsf] rn crn ;DklQ / bfloTj tyf sf/f]jf/sf] d"NofÍg -Due Diligence Audit, DDA_ ug{ dfGotf k|fKt 
d"NofÍgstf{ lgo'Qm u/L lghsf] kfl/>lds tf]Sg] tyf ;+:yf ufEg] / ufleg] tyf k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_ ug{] ;DaGwL 
;dembf/Lkq (Memorandum of Understanding) th'{df ug{ / ufEg] / ufleg] tyf k|flKt -PlSjlh;g_ug{] ;DaGwL 
cfjZos ;Dk"0f{ k|s[of k'/f ug{ ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . 

!)=	 ljljw .

k'gZrM!=;fwf/0f ;ef ;DalGw hfgsf/L ;+:yfsf] website : www.bestfinance.com.npdf x]g{ ;lsg] Aoxf]/f hfgsf/L 
u/fpb5' .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn]

sDkgL ;lrj
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;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L M

!=  	 jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf nflu ldlt @)&$÷!@÷)! ut] Ps lbgsf] nflu ;+:yfsf] z]o/wgL btf{ lstfa 
aGb /x]sf] 5 . g]kfn :6s PS:r]Gh lnld6]8df @)&$÷!!÷#) ut];Dd sf/f]af/ eO{ ldlt @)&$÷!@÷)* ut] & 
-;ft_ sfo{ lbgleq o; ;+:yfsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ Unf]an cfO{ Pd O Soflk6n ln=df k|fKt z]o/ gfd;f/Lsf] lnvtsf] 
cfwf/df z]o/wgLbtf{ lstfadf sfod z]o/wgLx?n] ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng kfOg] 5 .

@= 	;+:yfsf ;+Dk"0f{ z]o/wgLx?nfO{ ;+:yfdf pknAw u/fPsf] 7]ufgfdf aflif{s k|ltj]bg k7fpg] Joa:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 .

#= 	 ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef sIf leq k|j]z ug{sf] nflu z]o/ k|df0fkq / cfˆgf] 
kl/ro v'Ng] k|df0fkq ;fydf lnO{ cfpg' x'g cg'/f]w 5 tyf dfbs kbfy{ ;]ag u/]sf] AolSt tyf emf]nfdf 
xftxltof/ nufot laikf]6s kbfy{ ;fydf lnO{ cfPsf AolStnfO{ ;ef k|a]zdf /f]s nufOg] 5 .

$= 	z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef ejg k|j]z ug{' k"j{ pkl:ylt k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{ kg]{5 . z]o/wgL pkl:ylt 
k'l:tsf ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] lbg k"jf{Gx !)M)) ah] b]lv g} v'Nnf ul/g]5 . 

%= 	;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lngsf nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'lQm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx?n] k|f]S;L  kmf/fd ;fwf/0f ;ef 
z'? x'g' eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj} ;+:yfsf] s]lGb|o sfof{no,rfalxn,sf7df8f}df btf{ u/fO{ ;Sg' kg]{5 . 
k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ul/Psf] JolQm ;d]t o; sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL x'g' cfjZos 5 .

^= 	 ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{sf nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm u/L ;s]k5L ;DalGwt z]o/wgL cfkm} 
;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g jf k|ltlglw km]/abn ug{ rfx]df ;fwf/0f ;ef z'? x'g'eGbf sDtLdf @$ 306f cufl8 
g} ;f] sf] ;"rgf ;+:yfsf] k|wfg sfof{nodf k7fpg' x'g cg'/f]w 5 . o:tf] hfgsf/L k|fKtePdf k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L_ 
:jtMab/ x'g]5 . 

&= 	s'g} z]o/wgLn] Ps eGbf a9L k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ d's// u/]sf]df ;+:yfsf] sfof{nodf klxnf] btf{ ePsf] k|ltlglw 
-k|f]S;L_ nfO{ dfGotf lbOg]5 .

*= 	gfjfns jf ljlIfKt z]o/wgLsf] xsdf ;+:yfsf] z]o/wgLbtf{ k'l:tsfdf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfdbtf{ ePsf] JolQmn] 
dfq ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng jf k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ tf]Sg ;Sg]5 . 

(= 	;+o'Qm ?kdf ;fwf/0f z]o/ lng] z]o/wgLx?sf] xsdf To:tf] z]o/wgLx? dWo]af6 ;a{;Ddt ?kdf dgf]lgt 
k|ltlglwn] jf ;f] adf]lhd s'g} k|ltlglw lgo'Qm gePdf z]o/wgLx?sf] btf{ lstfadf klxnf] gfd pNn]v ePsf] 
z]o/wgLn] dfq ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng kfpg]5 . 

!)= 	laljw ljifo cGt{ut 5nkmn ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;DalGwt ljifo v'nfO{ ;ef x'g' eGbf sDtLdf & 
-;ft_ lbg cufj} sDkgL ;lrj dfkm{t ;+:yfsf cWoIfnfO{ lnlvt hfgsf/L pknAw u/fpg' kg]{5 .

!!= 	cGo hfgsf/Lsf] nflu ;+:yfsf] /lhi68{ sfof{no rfalxn sf7df8f}+df sfof{no ;do leq ;Dks{ /fVg z]o/wgL 
dxfg'efjx?df cg'/f]w ul/G5 . ;fy} pSt ;'rgf ;+:yfsf] j]a;fO6 www.bestfinance.com.np af6 hfgsf/L 
lng ;lsg] 5 .



jflif{s k|ltj]bg

@)&#÷)&$
5

-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

 
 
 
 
 
 

k|f]S;L kmf/fd 
 
>L ;+rfns ;ldlt 
a]i6 kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld6]8, 
rfjlxn ,sf7df8f} . 
 

laifo M k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] . 
 
dxf]bo, 
==================lhNnf===================d=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=la=;= j8f g+=======a:g] d÷xfdL============================================n] 
To; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] ldlt @)&$÷!@ ÷!$ ut]sf lbg @! cf} aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf :jo+ 
pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf 
nflu===================lhNnf============================d=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=la=;= j8f g+================a:g] To; ;+:yfsf] z]o/jfnf 
>L==================================nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]lgt u/L k7fPsf 5'÷5f}+ .  

k|ltlglwsf]  
lga]bssf] 

b:tvt  

gfd 

b:tvt M 
gfd    M 
7]ufgf  M 
z]o/ wgL g+= 
lxtu|flx vftf g+= 
z]o/ ;+Vof M 
ldlt  M 

 

 
a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln= 

k|j]z kq 
 
z]o/wgLsf] gfd  M—      z]o/wgL g+=÷ lxtu|flx vftf g+=  
z]o/ ;+Vof  M 
 
a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=sf] ldlt @)&$.!@.!$ ut]sf lbg x'g] @! cf}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g hf/L 
ul/Psf] k|a]z kq . 
 

 
z]o/wgLsf] x:tfIf/         sDkgL ;lrj 

 
 

@)&$÷!@÷@$

@)&$÷!@÷@$
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ljifo ;"rL

!= jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf		  @

@=	 cWoHo"åf/f k|:t't dGtJo		  &

#=	 ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:t't ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg		  (

$=	 cf=j= @)&#÷)&$ sf] n]vfkl/Ifssf] k|ltj]bg		  !^–^%

%=	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg		  ^^

^=	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg pk/ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|To'Q/		  ^&
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a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 @!cf}+ 
jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:t't cWoIf Ho"sf] dGtAo 

;Dk"0f{ pkl:yt cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, k|ltlglw, tyf ljleGg lgsfox?af6 kfNg'ePsf cltly dxfg'efjx?, 

o; kmfOgfG;sf] @!cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efdf d d]/f] tkm{af6 / ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 ;j}nfO{ xflb{s :jfut 
ub{5' . 

/fi6«s} ;a}eGbf k'/fgf] dWo]sf] Ps o; kmfOgfG;n] cfkm\gf] gfd hg/n kmfO{gfG; af6 kl/jt{g u/L a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgLsf] 
gfdaf6 sf/f]af/ ul//x]sf] s'/f oxfFx?nfO{ hfgsf/L g} 5 . o; ;+:yfn] ljutsf ljljw ;d:ofx?nfO{ ;fdgf / Joj:yfkg 
ub}{ xfn g]kfnsf] ljQLo ahf/df cfkm'nfO{  Ps ;an / pTs[6 kmfOgfG; sDkgLsf] ?kdf k|:t't x'g] nIosf ;fy cu|;/ 
/x]sf] oxfFx?n] dxz';  ug'{ ePs} xf]nf eGg] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5' . o; sfo{df xfdLnfO{ ;+:yfks ;d'xdf ljz]if u/L u}/ 
cfjfzLo g]kfnLx? >L /fh]Gb| s'df/ zdf{ -stf/_, /f]ljGb k|;fb >]i7 -uf]ljGb, hfkfg_ nufot cGo u}/ cfjfzLo g]kfnLx?sf 
;fy} :yfgLo nAw k|ltli7t AolQmTjx?, z]o/wgLHo"x?, ;Dj4 ;j} ;+:yfx?, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6««f/sf] sfof{no, 
g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh, z]o/ /lhi6«f/, ;+rf/hut nufotsf] k|fKt ;sf/fTds / pTk]|/0ffhGo ;xof]u Pj+ 
;b\efjsf] k|z+;f ub}{ cfef/ k|s6 ug{ rfxG5'+ . ;:yfnfO{ Ps ;'zfzLt, cfw'lgs, k|ltikwL{, r':t, ;jn / pTs[i7 ;+:yfsf] 
?kdf ljsf; ug]{ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] nIonfO{ d4t ug]{ ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ wGojfb\ 1fkg ug{ rfxG5' . 

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
o; ;+:yfsf] Oltxf;df ;+:yfdf b]vfk/]sf] v/fj cfr/0f / ;'zf;gsf] cefjsf sf/0f g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] ;d:ofu|:t ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] ?kdf 3f]if0ff ug{ k'Uof] / ;:yfn] 7'nf] Iflt Joxf]g'{ k/]sf] oxfFx?nfO{ ljlbt} 5 . o;sf jfjh't ;+:yfnfO{ cljl5Gg 
?kdf cl3 a9fO{ /fi6«sf] cfly{s If]qdf of]ubfg k'¥ofpg ;lsof]; eGg] w]on] o; ;+:yfnfO{ k"g{hLjg k|bfg ug]{ of]hgf 
d'tfljs g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] tf]s]sf] Go"gtd r'Qmfk"Flhsf] dfkb08 k'/f ug]{ u/L !M!=@% sf] b/sf] xsk|b z]o/ hf/L u/L 
cfjZos kF"lh k'¥ofpg] nIo cg'?k sN; O{g P8efG;df /sd hDdf u/L g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] ;d:ofu|:tjf6 d'St u/]sf] 
xf] . xfn o; of]hgf cg';f/ !M!=@% sf] b/sf] xsk|b z]o/  hf/L u/]jf6 r'Qmf k"Flh ?= @* s/f]8 ^^ nfv (* xhf/ ()) 
k'lu;s]sf] 5 / xsk|b z]o/jf6 k|fKt x'g afsL /x]sf] /sdsf] nflu k'gM ;"rgf k|sflzt eO{ ;s]sf] 5 . o;jf6 cj yk k"Flh 
k|fKt eO{ s"n r'Stf k"lh ? @( s/f]8 &% nfv !# xhf/ k'Ug] k|s[ofdf /x]sf] 5 . 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] /fli6«o :t/sf] kmfO{gfG; sDkgLsf] r'Stf k"lh ? *) s/f]8 k'/\ofpg hf/L u/]sf] dfkb08nfO{ dWogh/ /fVb} 
/ ut ;fwf/0f ;efsf] lg0f{ofg';f/ l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; lnld6]8nfO{ ufEg] u/L ;Demf}tf eO{ g]kfn /fi6«« a}+saf6 cfzokq ;d]t 
k|fKt e} o;} ;fwf/0f;efdf pSt ;Demf}tf cg';f/ l;ghL{ kmfO{gfG;nfO{ ufEgsf] nflu k|:tfljt ul/Psf] 5 . o; k|s[ofjf6 
o; ;+:yfsf] r'Qmfk"Flh ?= *( s/f]8 % nfv @$ xhf/ @#& sf] nflu o;} ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:tfljt ul/Psf] 5 . l;ghL{ 
kmfOgfG;nfO{ k|flKt ug]{ ;Demf}tf e} r'Qmfk"Flh j[l¢ ul/g] k|:tfj /x]sf]n] o;} ;fwf/0f ;efdf ut ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 kfl/t 
!M!=&% -Ps z]o/ a/fa/ Ps bzdna ;ft kfFr z]o/_ sf] xsk|b z]o/ lgZsfzgnfO{ vf/]h ug{ k|:tfj ;d]t ul/Psf] 5 .

g]kfn /fi6« a}sn] ;+:yfnfO{ ;d:ofu|:t ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 km's'jf lb+bf o; ;+:yfsf] k"lhFsf]if kof{Kttf cg'kft jfx]s d'Vo 
kl/;'rsx? c;fdfGo /x]sf] cj:yfaf6 xfn ;+:yfsf] lgis[o shf{sf] c+z afx]s cGo ;j} kl/;"rsx? ;fdfGo /x]sf 5g\ . 
o;nfO{ xfdLn] pknlAwsf] ?kdf lnPsf 5f} / lgs6 eljiod} lgis[o shf{sf] c+z ;d]t l;dfdf Nofpg] k|oTgdf /x]sf] 
hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5' .

;+:yfsf] ljutsf 36gfx?af6 kf7 l;Sb} gofF Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;+:yfut ;'zf;g / cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ r':t agfO{ 
cfw'lgs ljQLo ;]jf cg'?k 5l/tf]kgf Nofpg Pj+ k|ltikwL{ Ifdtf a9fpg  ;~rfns ;ldltjf6 cfjZos cf}hf/x? k|of]u 
ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . ;+:yfsf] s]xL jif{ cl3 b]lvPsf] ;d:ofu|:t x'Fbfsf] cj:yf;Dd cfOk'Ubfsf] gf]S;fgLsf] sf/0f >[lht 3f6fnfO{ 
kl/k"lt{ u/L gfkmf lbnfO{ cfb/0fLo z]o/wgLx?nfO{ plrt d'gfkmf lbg o; ;+:yfn] d'Votof Mb'O{ j6f /0fgLlt clVtof/ ub}{ 
cl3 a9]sf] 5 . h;df c;n shf{sf] lj:tf/ / ltj|?kdf v/fa shf{ c;'nL ug]{ /x]sf 5g\ . ljutdf jblgok"0f{ tj/n] k|bfg 
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ul/Psf clwsf+z shf{x? C0f c;'nL Gofoflws/0fdf d'2f km5f}{6 tyf c;'nL x'g] s|ddf /x]sf 5g\ . tyflk shf{ r'Stf u/L 
/fkm;fkm ug{ rfxg] C0fLx? ;+u cfk;L ;xdtLsf cfwf/df plrt / ;'xfFpbf] kl/j]zdf shf{ c;'nL ug]{ k|ls|ofnfO{ cufl8 
a9fpg shf{ c;'nL /0fgLlt cg'?k Jofh tyf xhf{gfdf s]xL 5'6sf] ;d]t Joj:yf u/L c;'nL k|s[ofnfO{ cl3 a9fO{Psf] 
5 . cfufld lbgx?df art kl/rfng, shf{sf] lj:tf/, v/fa shf{sf] c;'nL / ldtJooL 9+un] ;+:yf ;~rfng u/L ;+:yfsf] 
d'gfkmfdf j[l4 x'g] s'/fdf ljZjf; lnOPsf] 5 . 

cy{tGqdf d]?b08sf] ?kdf /x]sf a}s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] e"ldsf cfly{s ljsf;df 7"nf] /xg] x'gfn] o; ;+:yfn] klg 
laQLo kx'Fr gk'u]sf If]qx?sf] klxrfg u/L cfkm\gf] zfvf ;~hfn lj:tf/ ub}{ n}hfg] nIo lnPsf] 5 . 

z]o/wgL  dxfg'efjx?, 
;+:yfsf] @)&$ kf}if d;fGt ;Ddsf] ckl/is[t s]xL ljQLo kl/;'rsx? o; k|sf/ /x]sf 5g M
;"rsx?	 ? -xhf/df _
lgIf]k 	 M	 !&#,^(@ 
shf{	 M 	 @)$,(*! 
c;n shf{ 	 M	 %&,@%^
v/fa shf{ 	 M	 !$&,&@%
t/n ;DklQ 	 M	 #!$,*$@
k"Flhsf]if cg'kft 	 M	 ^!=*&

g]kfn /fi6« a}s nufot cGo lgodgsf/L lgsfox?n] lbPsf lgb]{zgx?sf] cg'kfngf u/L ;'Go ;xgzLntfsf] gLlt canDjg 
ul/Psf] 5 . ;+:yfsf] Jofj;flos Ifdtf clej[l¢ ug{sf] nflu yk cfw'lgs k|ljlwx?sf] cjnDag ul/g] / sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ 
plrt ?kdf tflnd, uf]li7df ;xefuL u/fpb} nlug] /0fgLlt /x]sf] 5 . hf]lvd Joj:yfkgnfO{ dWogh/ u/L ljleGg hf]lvd 
Go"lgs/0fsf pkfox? cjnDag ul/Psf] 5 / ul/b} nlug] 5 . 

o; ;+:yfnfO{ /fi6«sf] Ps lhDd]jf/ ;+:yfut gful/ssf] ?kdf tyf ;an / pTs[i6 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf ljsf; ug{ ;bfem} 
;Dj4 ;a}jf6 /rgfTds ;xof]usf] ck]Iff u/]sf] 5' .

o; ;+:yf cfkm\gf] Jofj;flos sfo{df ljZj;gLotf lbnfpFb}, b[9tfsf ;fy cl3 a9\b} cfkm\gf u|fxs ju{sf] lxtsf] ;+/If0f ug{ 
sl6a¢ /x]sf] 5 . cfufld lbgx?df cem u'0f:t/Lo, cfw'lgstd / j[xt ;~hfnåf/f ljQLo ;]jf k|bfg ub}{ ;+:yfsf] d'gfkmfdf 
j[l¢ u/L z]o/wgLx?sf] d'No clej[l¢ ug{ cgj/t ?kdf k|oTg/t /xg] k|ltj¢tf JoQm ub{5' . o;sf] cnfjf cfhsf] o; 
;fwf/0f ;efdf /flvPsf ljifo;"lrdf ;ls|o ?kdf 5nkmndf ;xefuL eO{ kfl/t ul/lbg'x'g ;d]t xflb{s cg'/f]w ub{5' .

cGTodf, 

cfkm\gf] Jo:t ;dosf] afjh'b ljQLo ;+:yf k|lt cl;d dfof /fvL pkl:yt x'g'ePsf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, k|ltlglwx?, 

ko{a]Ifsx? tyf cltlyx?df cfef/ k|s6 ub{5' . 

wGoafb Û

kbd /fh Gof}kfg]
cWoIf

;~rfns ;ldlt
ldltM @)&$÷!@÷@$
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PSsfO;f}  jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6

k|:t't jflif{s k|ltj]bg
cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, 
a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf] -;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8 _ PSsfO;f} jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efdf oxfFx?nfO{ :jfut ug{ 
kfpFbf xfdL ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;a} ;b:ox? xlif{t 5f}+ . sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)(-$_ df Joj:yf eP cg'?k o;} 
;fy ;+nUg ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t ePsf] / n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] @)&$ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft, ;f]xL ldltdf ;dfKt 
cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa tyf gub k|jfx ljj/0f / pQm ljQLo ljj/0fx?;Fu ;DalGwt cg';"rLx? 
tyf pQm bkmfdf pNn]v ePsf] lgDgfg';f/sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg k|:t't ub{5' .

s_ cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg	
-/sd ? xhf/ df _

ljj/0f cfiff9  d;fGt a[l4
@)&#÷@)&$ @)&@÷@)&# /sd k|ltzt

s'n ;DklQ @,!(,%($ *@,%#! !#&,)^# !^^=)&
s'n lgIf]k !,)),@#* !(,^@) *),^!* $!)=*(
s'n shf{ @(,*^! %@% @(,##^ %,%*&=*)
s'n nufgL !(%=% !(%=% )

-/sd ? xhf/ df_
ljj/0f cfiff9 d;fGt a[l4

@)&#÷@)&$ @)&@÷@)&# /sd k|ltzt
Aofh cfDbfgL @!,%$! $,!#* !&,$)# $@)=%^
Aofh vr{ @,)!% #,@$* -!,@##_ -#&=(^_
v"b Aofh cfDbfgL !(,%@^ *() !*,^#^ @,)(#=(#
z'Ns tyf sldzg !*@ % !&& #,%$)
sd{rf/L vr{ *,!#& *,@&& -!$)_ -!=^(_
cGo ;+rfng vr{ @&,$*^ $,$%^ @#,)#) %!^=*#
;+efaLt gf]S;fgL Aoa:yf &,#@^ ) &,#@^
gf]S;fgL Aoa:yf af6 lkmtf{ !(,)#$ !@,*(% ^,!#( $&=^)
u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL !( #$( -##)_ -($=%%_
;+rfng d"gfkmf -@#,)($_ -!!,&&^_ -!!,#!*_ -(^=!!_
sd{rf/L af]g; Aoa:yf – – – –
s/ – @(,$%@ – –
s/ k5Lsf] v'b d"gfkmf -%,@^!_ @,##^ -&,%(&_ -#@%=@!_

;'rfÍx? cfiff9 df;fGt
a[l4

  @)&#÷@)&$ @)&@÷@)&#

k"F"hL kof{Kttf -k|ltzt_ @(=%^ #=*! @%=&%

lgliqmo shf{÷s'n shf{ -k|ltzt_ *$=(# ((=^( -!$=&^_

shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf÷lgliqmo shf{ -k|ltzt_ !))=!* !)) )=!*

k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL -?=_ )=!# – –

g]yjy{ k|lt z]o/ -?=_ #(=^$ – –
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cfly{s aif{ @)&#÷&$ sf] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/sf] ;+lIfKt l;+xfjnf]sg lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .
!=	 lgIf]k ;+sng M 

cf=j=@)&#÷&$ df ;+:yfsf] s'n lgIf]k ?= !))@ nfv /x]sf] 5 . h'g ut cfly{s aif{sf] t'ngfdf $!)=*( 
k|ltztn] a[l4 xf] . ;dLIff calwdf ;+:yfsf] art lgIf]k  ($=!^ k|ltzt, d'2tL lgIf]k #=^^ k|ltzt / afFls cGo 
lgIf]k /x]sf] 5 . ;+:yfsf] AoflQmut lgIf]k / ;+:yfut  lgIf]k qmd; (&=*# / @=!& k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 h'g g]kfn /fi6« 
a+}ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ cfiff9 d;fGt @)&$ ;Dddf s'n lgIf]kdf ;+:yfut lgIf]ksf] cg'kft a9Ldf %) k|ltzt 
sfod /fVg' kg]{ lgb]{zg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 . 

@=	 shf{ tyf ;fk6 M 
cf=j=@)&#÷&$ df ;+:yfsf] s'n shf{ /sd ut cfly{s aif{sf] t'ngfdf %,%*&=*) k|ltztn] a[l4 eO{ ?= @(* 
nfv k'u]sf] 5 . ;dLIff jif{df ;+:yfsf] s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ut jif{sf] ?= !&= s/f]8 !& nfv af6 36]/ ?= 
!& s/f]8 )@ nfv /x]sf] 5 . gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 ?= ! s/f]8 () nfv /sd lkmtf{ ePsf] 5 . s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL 
Joj:yf s'n v/fa shf{sf] !))=!* k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . ut jif{ ((=^( k|ltzt /x]sf] s'n v/fa shf{ / s'n shf{sf] 
cg'kftdf o; jif{ pNn]vgLo ;'wf/ eO{ *$=(# k|ltzt sfod ePsf] 5 . 

#=	 v'b Aofh cfDbfgL M 
b]zdf ljBdfg /fhgLlts cl:y/tf, cfly{s r'gf}tL, nufgL of]Uo /sdsf] cefjsf sf/0f Jofhb/df ePsf] Jofks 
j[l4n] ubf{ cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ df ;du|  ljQLo If]qdf gsf/fTds k|efj kg{ uof] . ;+:yf o;} cfly{s aif{df dfq 
;d:ofu|:t af6 km's'jf eO{ sl/a 5 dlxgf dfq a}+lsË sf/f]af/ u/]sf] tyf v/fa shf{x?nfO{ c;'nL k|of; u/L 
sl7g kl/l:yltsf afah'b ;dLIff cjlwdf o; ;+:yfn] ut cfly{s aif{sf] t'ngfdf v'b Aofh cfDbfgL @,)(#=(# 
k|ltztn] a[l4 u/L ?= ! s/f]8 (% nfv k'¥ofPsf] 5 . 

$=	 cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgLM 
cf=j= @)&@÷&# df ;+:yfn] s'n ? )=^& nfv cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgL u/]sf]df cf=j=@)&#÷&$ df  ?= #=#) nfv 
/x]sf] 5 .

%=	 ;+rfng vr{M 
cf=j= @)&@÷&# df ;+:yfn] s'n ;+rfng vr{ ?= $$=%^ nfv u/]sf]df cf=j=@)&#÷&$ df %!^=*# k|ltztn] 
a[l4 eO{ ?= @ s/f]8 &% nfv k'u]sf] 5  . o; jif{ ;+:yfn] ?=@ s/f]8 ^ nfv ljut aif{x?sf] cfos/ bfloTj 
e'Stfg ug'{k/]sf]n] pSt lzif{sdf clws a[l4 b]lvP tfklg ;+:yfsf] o; cf=a=df ;+rfng vr{df %$=*$ k|ltztsf] 
a[l4 x'gcfp5 . o;} cf=a=df xsk|b z]o/ lgisfzg vr{ tyf ;+:yf ;d:ofu|:t ca:yfaf6 d'St ePkl5 b}lgs 
;+rfngdf cfOkg]{ s]lx vr{x?df yk x'gcfO{ pSt lzif{sdf ;f] a[l4 b]lvPsf] .

^=	 ;+rfng d'gfkmf M 
cf=j=@)&@÷&# df ;+:yfn] s'n ?= ! s/f]8 !&=&^ nfv gf]S;fgL /x]sf]df cf=j=@)&#÷&$ df (^=!! k|ltztn] 
gf]S;fgLdf a[l4 eO{ ?= @ s/f]8 #)=($ nfv k'u]sf] 5 . o; cf=a= df yk ;+Defljt gf]S;fgL Aoa:yf ?=&#=@% 
nfv / ut cf=a=x?sf] cfos/ vr{ ?=@ s/f]8 ^ nfv yk ePsf]n] ;+:yf yk gf]S;fgdf /x]sf] .

&=	 k"FhL sf]ifsf] kof{Kttf M 
cf=j=@)&#÷&$ sf] cGTodf k"+hL sf]ifsf] cg'kft @(=%^ k|ltzt sfod /x]sf] 5 h'g g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg 
adf]lhd sfod ug'{ kg]{ Go"gtd !! k|ltzt eGbf a9L /x]sf] 5 .

v_ /fli6«o tyf cGt/fli6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] a}+lsË Joj;fo sf/f]af/df k/]sf] c;/ 
!= /fli6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] a}+lsË Joj;fo sf/f]af/df k/]sf] c;/
a}lsË If]qsf kl/;"rs 
@)&# c;f/sf] t'ngfdf @)&$ c;f/df (!–lbg] 6«]h/L ljnsf] efl/t cf};t Jofhb/ s]xL a9]sf] 5 . @)&#  c;f/df (!–
lbg] 6«]h/L ljnsf] efl/t cf};t Jofhb/ )=)% k|ltzt /x]sf]df @)&$ c;f/df )=)( k|ltzt sfod /x]sf]  5 . To;}u/L, 
jfl0fHo a}+sx?aLrsf] cGt/–a}+s sf/f]af/sf] efl/t cf};t Jofhb/ @)&# c;f/df )=^( k|ltzt /x]sf]df @)&$ c;f/df 
)=#@ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 .
;dLIff jif{df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] lgIf]k kl/rfng !! k|ltzt n] a[l4 ePsf] 5 . cl3NNff] jif{ lgIf]k kl/rfng @)=! 
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k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . To:t}, ;f]xL cjlwdf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] shf{ tyf nufgL @^ k|ltzt n] a[l4 ePsf] 5 . 
cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] shf{ tyf nufgL @#=&) k|ltzt n] a9]sf] lyof] . o;/L lgI]fk kl/rfngsf] t'ngfdf shf{ k|jfx a9L 
/x]sf]n] a}+lsË If]qsf] t/ntf l:yltdf sdL cfPsf] lyof] . 

d'b|f:kmLlt tyf s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg 
 ;dLIff jif{df cfk"lt{ ;xhtf, df};dL cg's"ntf, tyf jg k}bfjf/sf] pkhdf ePsf] lj:tf/sf sf/0f s[lif If]qsf] j[l4b/df 
;'wf/ cfPsf] cg'dfg 5 . ljB't cfk"lt{ tyf nufgLsf] jftfj/0fdf cfPsf] ;'wf/sf sf/0f u}/–s[lif If]qsf] j[l4b/ pRr /x]sf] 
cg'dfg 5 . kmn:j?k ;ldIff aif{df oyfy{ s'n u|fx{:Yy pTkfbg j[l4b/ cfwf/ d"Nodf ^=( k|ltzt /x]sf] cg'dfg 5 . ut 
aif{ of] j[l4b/  )=* k|ltzt dfq /x]sf] lyof] . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ df jflif{s cf};t d'b|f:kmLlt b/ &=% k|ltztsf] ;Ldfleq /fVg] nIo lnOPsf] lyof] . rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] 
cf};t pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt b/ $=% k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{df cf};t pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt b/ (=( k|ltzt 
/x]sf] lyof] . jflif{s ljGb'ut cfwf/df @)&$ h]7df pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt b/ @=* k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 

;du|df b]zn] gofF ;+ljwfg kfPsf] / e"sDkaf6 k|efljt cy{tGqsf] k'g?Tyfg sfo{ hf/L ePsf]n] cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% 
d'n'ssf] bL3{sfnLg ljsf;sf] dfu{ to ug]{ lbzfdf dxTjk"0f{ ;fljt x'g] b]lvG5 . ;fy} gofF ;+ljwfg sfof{Gjogsf] r/0fdf 
b]zdf ltg} txsf] lgjf{rg ;DkGg eO{ b]zdf ;/sf/ ;d]t alg;s]sf] cj:yf /x]sf]n] of] aif{ b]lv lasf; / lgdf{0f sfo{df 
lta|tf cfpg] b]lvPsf]n] cfly{s lasf;sf] ultn] lta|tf kfpg] cf;f ug{ ;lsG5 . vf;u/L, ;dod} hf/L ePsf] ;/sf/L 
ah]6sf] sfof{Gjog / /fhgLlts ;+qmd0fsf] l:yltdf cfPsf] ;'wf/af6 nufgLsf] jftfj/0fdf ;sf/fTds k|efj kg]{ b]lvG5 . 
xfn a}+lsË If]qdf ljBdfg t/ntf cefa sfod} /x]tf klg cy{tGqsf] k'g?Tyfg Pjd\ nufgL la:tf/df yk ultzLntf cfpg] 
ck]Iff u/LPsf] 5 . kmn:j?k cfufld lbgdf cfly{s sf/f]jf/df Jofks a[l4 eO{ a}+lsË If]qn] cem ;lqmo e"ldsf lgjfx{ ug]{5 .

@= cGt/fli6«o kl/l:yltaf6 Joj;fo sf/f]af/df k/]sf] c;/ 
;g\ @)!^ df ljZj cy{tGq #=! k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf]df ;g\ @)!& df #=% k|ltzt / ;g\ @)!* df #=^ k|ltztn] j[l4 x'g] 
cGt/f{li6«o d'b|f sf]ifsf] k|If]k0f 5 . ljsl;t /fi6«x?sf] cy{tGq ;g\ @)!^ df !=& k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf]df ;g\ @)!& / ;g\ 
@)!* df @=) k|ltztn] j[l4 x'g] k|If]k0f 5 . ;g\ @)!* df pbLodfg Pj+ ljsf;zLn d'n'sx?sf] cfly{s ultljlwdf w]/} 
;'wf/ cfpg] b]lvPsf]n] o:sf] g]kfln cy{tGqdf ;d]t cg's'n k|efa kg]{ b]lvG5 .  
u_ k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn' jif{sf] pknlAw / eljiodf ug'{kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff . 
rfn' cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ sf] cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf] o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/sf] l:ylt lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .

?= xhf/df

ljj/0f
cf=a= @)&$÷&% sf] bf];|f] 

q}df;sf] ckl/:s[t ljQLo ljj/0f
cf=a=@)&#÷&$ 
sf] rf}yf] qodf;  

cf=a=@)&@÷&# 
sf] rf}yf] qodf;

s'n lgIf]k bfloTj !,&#,^(@ !,)),@#* !(,^@)
s'n shf{ tyf ;fk6L %^,^*# @(,*^! %@%
kF"hLsf]if cg'kft - k|ltztdf _ ^!=*& ##=@* #=((
lgis[o shf{÷ s'n shf{ - k|ltztdf _ &@=)& *$=(# ((=^(

s'n shf{÷lgIf]k -l;=l;=l8 _- k|ltztdf _ %%=$^ !)@=)$ $(%=#^
s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoa:yf÷s'n lgis[o shf{
-k|ltztdf_

!))=#( !))=!* !))

3_ eljiodf ug'{kg]{ sfo{sf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff .
;]jf la:tf/
;+:yfn] ;bf e}+m cfˆgf ;]jfu|fxLsf] dfu adf]lhd gofF tyf kl/dflh{t ;do ;fk]If ;]jfx? ;~rfngdf NofPsf] 5 . u|fxssf] 
rfxgf cg'?k u|fxsju{ ;dIf gjLgtd,  e/kbf]{ tyf u'0f:t/Lo ;]jf k|bfg ub}{ cfO/x]sf] 5 . o;sf] lgldQ k|ljlwdf eO/x]sf] 



jflif{s k|ltj]bg

@)&#÷)&$
12

-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

ljsf; / Jofkf/ Joj;fodf ePsf] kl/jt{g cg'?k cfˆgf] hgzlQmnfO{ ;Ifd agfp+b} u|fxs ju{nfO{ ;do ;fk]If ;]jf k|bfg 
ug]{ k|of; ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} ;+:yfn] u|fxsx?sf] cfjZostf cg'?k gofF lgIf]k / shf{ of]hgfx? th'{df u/L nfu" ug]{ tyf 
ahf/df cfpg] kl/jt{g cg'?k Aofhb/df ;d;fdlos kl/jt{g ug]{ u/]sf] 5 . s[lif, 3/]n' tyf ;fgf pBf]u tyf ljkÌ ju{df 
nufgL a9fpg k|yfldstf lbOPsf] 5 / of] cfufld aif{x?df o; If]qdf cem pRr k|yfldstf lbO{ nufgL of]hgfx? ;+rfng 
u/Lg]5 . a]i6 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln= n] l;ghL{ kmfOgfG; ln= nfO{ k|flKt ug]{ k|s[ofd} /x]sf]n] cfufld lbgx?df ;+:yfaf6 
k|jflxt x'g] ;]jfx? nfO{ yk dha't, ;do ;fk]If tyf r':t b'?:t k|efjsf/L ;]jf k|bfg ul/g] 5 .

k|ljlw ljsf; 
;+:yfsf] ;"rgf k|ljlwnfO{ k|efjsf/L ?kdf cBfjlws ub}{ cfw'lgs ;]jf lj:tf/ tyf ;]jf k|bfg ubf{ nfUg] ;do / vr{nfO{ 
lskmfotL agfpFb} n}hfg] k|of; ul/Psf] 5 . ut cf=a df ;+:yfn] ckmgf] Banking Software nfO{ cBfjlws u/L las]Gb|Ls[t 
af6 s]Gb|Ls[t u/L ;xh t/Lsf af6 u|fxsnfO{ ;]jf k|bfg u/]sf] 5 ;fy} ;+:yfn] k|of]u u/]sf] Banking Software nfO{  
kl/jt{g u/L Pumori IV Core Banking Software  sf] k|of]u ul/Psf]df o; cf=a df Mobile Banking / cGo k|ljlw 
;'lawfx? k|bfg ug]{ nIo lnOPsf] 5 . 

zfvf la:tf/
;+:yfn] sfo{ If]q tyf ;~hfn la:tf/ tyf Aoaf;fo a[l4 ug{sf] nflu ;+efJotfsf] cWoog u/L cfjZostf cg';f/ zfvf 
la:tf/ ug]{ lglt cjnDag u/]sf] 5 . o;/L la:tfl/t zfvf ;~hfnn] b]zsf] ;'ud If]qdf dfq geO{ b'u{d If]qdf ;d]t a+}lsË 
;'ljwfsf] kxF'r k'Ug]] laZjf; ul/Psf] 5 . 

;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj
cfly{s jif{sf] d'gfkmfsf] !Ü /sd ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj axg ug{ vr{ ug]{ nufot o; ;DjGwdf  g]kfn /fi6« 
a}+saf6 hf/L ePsf] kl/kq jdf]lhd o; cf=a=df ;+:yf gfkmfdf g/x]sf]n] pSt cg';f/sf] vr{ gul/Psf] tyf Joj:yf 
gul/Psf]df cfufld lbgx?df ;+:yfn] laleGg lsl;dsf sfo{qmdx? ;~rfng u/L ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj axg ug]{ 
gLlt lnPsf] 5 .

ª_ cf}Bf]lus jf Jofj;flos ;DaGw .   
o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cf}Bf]lus tyf Joj;flos k|lti7fgx?, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, g]kfn lwtf]kq 
af]8{, g]kfn lwtf]kq ljlgod ahf/ tyf sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no nufot g]kfn ;/sf/sf lgsfox?;Fu ;'dw"/ ;DaGw 
/lxcfPsf] 5 . u|fxs ;Gt'i6L g} ;+:yfsf] d"n nIo /x]sf]n] u|fxs ;DaGw ;'b[9Ls/0fdf ;+:yfsf] Joj:yfkg nufot ;a} 
sd{rf/Lx? ;hu /x]sf 5g\ . o; ljQLo ;+:yf / cfˆgf u|fxsx? aLr ;'dw"/ ;DaGw sfod /x]sf] tyf ;+:yfsf] ;]jfsf] 
u'0f:t/ pRr /fVg dfgj ;+zfwg ljsf;df oy]i6 hf]8 lbOPsf] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ cjÞut u/fpg rfxG5f}+ .

r_ ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f .
xfn ;Dd ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ tyf sfod /x]sf] ;~rfns ;ldlt lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .
!=	 >L kbd/fh Gof}kfg]			   cWoIf			   ;+:yfks ;d'x
@=	 >L ldng yfkf				    ;~rfns		  ;+:yfks ;d'x
#=	 >L c~hgf rfs'ahL			   ;~rfns		  ;+:yfks ;d'x
$=	 >L nIdL >]i7				    ;~rfns		  ;+:yfks ;d'x
%=	 >L dx]zk|;fb clwsf/L			   ;~rfns		  ;j{;fwf/0fsf] tkm{jf6
^=	 >L ladn k|;fb 9sfn			   ;~rfns		  :jtGq ;~rfns
 cf=a= @)&#÷&$ df s'g} klg ;+rfnssf] lgo'lSt tyf /flhgfdf gePtf klg cf=a= @)&$÷)&% df ;+:yfks ;d'xsf] 
tkm{af6 >L nIdL >]i7nfO{ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] lg0f{oaf6 ;+rfns kbdf lgo'St ul/Psf] 5 . 
5_ sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? .
;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg{ ;Sg] ljleGg lsl;dsf hf]lvdx¿nfO{ tn k|:t't u/LPsf] 5 .
!= 	 g]kfn ;/sf/ jf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DalGw gLltdf kl/jt{g ubf{ >[hgf x'g ;Sg] ;+efljt 

hf]lvdx¿ .
@= 	 lgIf]k tyf shf{ nufgLsf] Aofhb/df x'g] kl/jt{gaf6 c;/ ug]{ hf]lvdx¿ .
#= 	 oyf ;dodf shf{ c;"nL geO{ pTkGg x'g] hf]lvdx¿ .
$=	 b]zsf] cfly{s cj:yfdf cfpg] kl/jt{gaf6 kg{ ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .
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%= 	 cGt/f{li6«o ahf/df x'g] dGbLaf6 g]kfnL ahf/df kg{ ;Sg] c;/af6 x'g ;Sg] cfly{s hf]lvdx¿ .
^= 	 kF"hLahf/df cfpg ;Sg] ptf/r9fjaf6 x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .
oL r'gf}tL / cj;/x?nfO{ Wofgdf /fVb} ;+:yfn] cfˆgf] ;]jfsf] bfo/f tyf u'0f:t/ j[l¢ ub}{ n}hfg], yk ;]jfx? k|bfg ug]{ 
tyf gofF ahf/x? / gofF If]qx?df cfˆgf] ;]jfx? lj:tf/ ub}{ n}hfg] /0fgLlt th{'df u/]sf] 5 .

h_	 n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v ePsf] eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltls|of 

	 lgoldt sf/f]Aff/df b]lvPsf ;fdfGo s}lkmot afx]s k|rlnt sfg"g pNn+3g x'g] s'g} gsf/fTds s'/fx¿  n]vfk/LIf0f 
k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ePsf] 5}g . k|fKt k|ltls|of / ;'emfjx¿df ;~rfns ;ldltsf] Wofgfsif{0f ePsf] 5 / ;'wf/sf lglDt 
cfjZos sbd klg rfln;lsPsf] 5 .

em_	 nfef+z afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd .

	 o; cf=a=df ;+:yf gfkmfdf g/x]sf]n] nfef+z afF8kmfF8 l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] 5}g .

`_	 z]o/ hkmt ul/Psf] eP hkmt ePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof, To:tf] z]o/sf] c+lst d"No, To:tf] z]o/sf] hkmt x'g'eGbf cufj} ;f] 
jfktsf] sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hDdf /sd To:tf] z]o/ hkmt ePkl5 ;f] z]o/ laqmL u/L sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] /sd 
tyf hkmt ePsf] z]o/ afkt /sd lkmtf{ u/]sf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f .

	 o; cjlwdf ljQLo ;+:yfn] s'g} z]o/ hkmt u/]sf] 5}g .

6_ 	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/sf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s jif{sf] cGtdf /x]sf] l:yltsf] 
k'g/fjnf]sg .

	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;xfos sDkgL g/x]sf]n] o; k|sf/sf] sf/f]af/ /x]sf] 5}g .

7_ 	 sDkgL tyf To;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d''v sf/f]af/x? / ;f] cjlwdf sf/f]af/df cfPsf] 
s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/jt{g .

	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s'g} ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] 5}g . ljQLo ;+:yfn] o; cfly{s jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]af/x?sf] 
ljj/0f o; k|ltj]bgsf] a'Fbf g+= -s_ ljut jif{sf] cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg cGtu{t ;dfj]]z ul/Psf] 5 .

8_ 	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/L .

	 ut jif{df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?n] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} k|sf/sf] hfgsf/L u/fPsf 5}gg\ . 

9_ 	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf] ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/sf] :jfldTj ljj/0f / sDkgLsf] z]o/ 
sf/f]af/df gLhx? ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf gLhx?af6 sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/L .

	 s]lx gePsf] .

0f_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt ;D´f}tfx?df s'g} ;~rfns tyf gLhsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut 
:jfy{sf] af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/Lsf] Joxf]/f .

	 ljQLo ;+:yf;Fu ;DalGwt ;D´f}tfx?df s'g} ;~rfns tyf gLhsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf] af/]df 
hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

t_ 	 sDkgLn] cfˆgf] z]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/]sf] eP To;/L cfkm\gf] z]o/ vl/b ug'{sf] sf/0f, To:tf] z]o/sf] ;+Vof / c+lst 
d"No tyf To;/L z]o/ vl/b u/] jfkt sDkgLn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sd .

	 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm} vl/b u/]sf] 5}g .

y_ 	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL eP jf gePsf] / ePsf] eP ;f] sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f .

ljQLo ;+:yfdf cfjZostf cg'?ksf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL /x]sf] 5 / o;nfO{ ;do ;fk]If ?kdf kl/dfh{g ub]{ 
nluPsf] 5 . laleGg txdf ;DkGg x'g] sfd sf/jfxL Ps tx dflysf] sd{rf/Lx?af6 k/LIf0f x'g] Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 . 
;+:yfsf laleGg sd{rf/Lx? tyf kbflwsf/Lx?sf] clVtof/L l;df tf]lsPsf] 5 . laleGg sf/f]af/sf] k|s[lt cg'?k kof{Kt 
cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ cem k|efjsf/L  agfpg ;+:yfdf Compliance 
Department /x]sf] 5 . cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;lxt cGo s'/fx?sf] pRr:t/af6 /]vb]v ug{ u}x| sfo{sf/L ;~rfnssf] 
;+of]hsTjdf Ps n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt ;d]t /x]sf] 5 . ;a} txsf ;a} zfvfsf sd{rf/Lx?sf] Ifdtf tyf 1fg j[l4sf] nflu 
;'rf? ?kn] ljleGg tflnd tyf ;Lk ljsf;sf sfo{qmdx? ;+rfng ug]{ u/]sf] 5 . pQm sfo{af6 sd{rf/Lx?sf] Ifdtf tyf 
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1fg j[l4 u/L ;+rfngaf6 x'g] hf]lvd Go"lgs/0f ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . o; cltl/Qm zfvf, ljefusf] cfsf/ tyf sfo{af]emsf] 
cfwf/df sd{rf/Lx?sf] lgoldt ?kdf d"Nof+sg ul/G5 . ;+:yfn] cfk\mgf] u|fxs klxrfg (Know Your Customer) sf] 
dfkb08 tyf d'b|f z'l¢s/0f lgjf/0f (Anti Money Laundering) ;DalGw gLlt, ljBdfg cf}Bf]lus k|rng, k|rlnt sfg"g 
tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zgsf cfwf/df th"{df u/L nfu" u/]sf] 5 . 

b_ ljut cfly{s jif{sf] Joj:yfkg tyf ;+rfng vr{sf] ljj/0f .

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ sf] Joj:yfkg vr{ tkm{ sd{rf/L vr{ ?=*,!#&,!^)÷– / cGo ;~rfng vr{ 
?=@&,$*^,)(&÷– u/L hDdf Joj:yfkg tyf ;~rfng vr{ ?=#,%^,@#,@%&÷– ePsf] 5 .

w_ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL, gLhx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds eQf tyf ;'ljwf, ;f] ;ldltn] u/]sf] sfd 
sf/jfxLsf] ljj/0f / ;f] ;ldltn] s'g} ;'´fj lbPsf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f .

o; ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldltn] sDkgL P]g, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgsf] clwgdf 
/xL u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfnssf] ;+of]hsTJfdf ! ;~rfns ;b:o / cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfs ;b:o tyf sDkgL ;lrj ;f] 
;ldltsf] ;lrj /xg] u/L n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt u7g u/]sf] 5 . o; ;ldltdf xfn;Dd lgDg kbflwsf/Lx? /x]sf 5g\ . 
>L dx]z k|;fb clwsf/L	 ;+of]hs	
>L nIdL >]i7	 ;b:o
>L cfGtl/s n]vf kl/Ifs rGb|z]v/ l3ld/] (CSG & Associates Chartered Accountant)	 ;b:o
>L pWba/fh yklnof 	 ;lrj
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg / n]vf k/LIfssf] k|f/lDes n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdfly 5nkmn u/L 
Joj:yfkgnfO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg hf/L ug]{ / ;~rfns ;ldltdf l;kmfl/; ug]{ u/]sf] 5 . ;fy} ;do ;dodf  ;+:yfsf] ljQLo 
cj:yfsf] af/]df lj:t[t hfgsf/L lnO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg hf/L ug]{ u/]sf] 5 .
g_ ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf gLhsf glhssf gft]bf/ jf gLh ;+nUg 
/x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'´fpg afFsL eP ;f] s'/f .
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf gLhsf] glhssf gft]bf/ jf 
gLh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'´fpg afFsL /x]sf] 5}g .
k_ ;~rfns , k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] /sd .
ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ cf=j= @)&#÷&$ df e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds tyf eQf 
;'ljwfsf] /sd lgDgfg';f/ /x]s]f 5 .

qm=;+ ljj/0f ;~rfns k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cGo sfo{sf/L kbflwsf/L

!= a}7s eQf 3,78,000 *
@= Tfnj - !(,%#,(##
#= eQf - -
$= ljbf jfktsf] e'QmfgL ;+:yf;Fu ePsf] s/f/ adf]lhd sd{rf/L ;]jf lgodfjnL 

cg'?k
%= bz}+eQf -
^= ;+rosf]if of]ubfg -

&= af]g; - k|rlnt af]g; P]g cg'?k
*= 6]lnkmf]g, df]afOn / kqklqsf ;+:yf;Fu ePsf] s/f/ adf]lhd sd{rf/L ;]jf lgodfjnL cg'?k

(= OGwg 5}g

!)= uf8L ;'ljwf 5}g 5 5}g

!!= cfjf; ;'ljwf 5}g 5}g 5}g
!@= aLdf 5}g 5 5

* ljleGg pk;ldlt a}7s eQf ?= @%,))) ;d]t . 
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km_ 	z]o/wgLx?n] a'l´lng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sd .

	 z]o/wgLx?n] a'l´lng afFsL nfef+zsf] /sd g/x]sf] .

a_ 	bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf las|L u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0f .

	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf laqmL u/]sf] 5}g .

e_	bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgL lar ePsf] sf/f]jf/sf] ljj/0f .

	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s'g} ;Da4 sDkgL 5}g .

d_	o; P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'g}  s'/f .

	 gePsf] .

	 cGTodf, cfly{s tyf /fhg}lts If]qdf b]vf k/]sf]  ljifd kl/l:yltdf ;d]t o; ;+:yfsf] p2]Zo k|flKtsf nflu 
;xof]u k'¥ofpg'x'g] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, lg/Gt/ ?kdf u|fxs ;]jfk|lt ;dlk{t sd{rf/Lx? ;fy}, o; ;+:yfsf] 
pQ/f]Q/ k|ultdf ;fy lbg] ;a} lgsfox?nfO{ xflb{s wGojfb lb+b} o; a]i6 kmfOGffG; sDkgL lnld6]8nfO{ Ps ;kmn ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] ?kdf pEofpg of] ;~rfns ;ldlt lg/Gt/ nflu /xg] k|ltj4tf JoQm ub{5 .

cWoIf
kbd/fh Gof}kfg]

ldltM @)&$.!@.@$

Vision, Mission, Values and Goals of the Company 
Best Finance Company Ltd. has formulated Vision, Mission, Values (VMV) of the 
company alongwith goals as below (The initial letters of the statement will form VMV: 
Be BEST GLOW): 

1.1.  Vision:  Become the best finance company in the nation and grow further.  

1.2. Mission:  The mission of the BFC is as below: 
4.2.1 Statement 1: Build the strong teamwork among the members of the organization. 
4.2.2 Statement 2: Establish strong customer relationship with win-win opportunities. 
4.2.3 Statement 3: Specially work as a good Corporate Citizen of the nation. 

 4.2.4 Statement 4: Towering Shareholder Value. 

 4.3. Values:  
 4.3.1 Genuine and honest working culture having strong tie-up amongst the members of the  
  organization as a team player. 
 4.3.2 Line of gaining efficiency, economy and effectiveness to create value for money. 
 4.3.3 Outstanding service through continuous improvement for the excellence of the organization. 

4.3.4 Work by adapting Good Corporate Governance practices in the organization. 
 

Vision, Misson and Values of the  Company
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k'+hL tyf bfloTj cg";'rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= z]o/ k'+hL 4=1 220,195,000.00          132,228,000.00           
2= hu]*f tyf sf]ifx? 4=2 (122,340,036.89)          (117,078,570.57)           
3= C)fkq tyf jG* 4=3 -                          -                           
4= ltg{ af+sL shf{ ;fk^ 4=4 -                          -                           
5= lgIf]k bfloTj 4=5 100,238,322.34           19,620,055.46             
6= e"QmfgL lbg"kg]{ ljnx? 4=6 -                          -                           
7= k|:tfljt tyf e"QmfgL lbg" af+sL nfef+z -                          1,855,831.58               
8= cfos/ bfloTj -                          29,451,559.40             
9= cGo bfloTj 4=7 21,500,813.25            16,454,500.62             

s"n bfloTj 219,594,098.70         82,531,376.49             

;DklQ cg";'rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= gub df}Hbft 4=8 5,871,863.00              1,341,222.46                
2= g]kfn /fi «̂ a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 4=9 8,433,788.59             746,451.66                  
3= a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 4=10 781,613.50                 -                           
4= dfu tyf cNk ;'rgfdf k|fKt x"g] /sd 4=11 149,265,366.61            58,590,134.41             
5= nufgL 4=12 194,500.00               194,500.00                 
6= shf{ ;fk^ tyf ljn vl/b 4=13 29,860,552.91            524,828.15                 
7= l:y/ ;DklQ 4=14 3,385,336.41               1,756,203.98               
8= u}/ a}+lsu+ ;DklQ 4=15 -                          -                           
9= cGo ;DklQ 4=16 21,801,077.68            19,378,035.83              

s'n ;DklQ 219,594,098.70         82,531,376.49             

;+efljt bfloTj cg";'rL 4=17
;~rfnsx?sf] #f]if)ff cg";'rL 4=29
k'+hLsf]if tflnsf cg";'rL 4=30
hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ljj/)f tflnsf cg";'rL 4=30-s_
k|d"v ;"rsfs+x? cg";'rL 4=31
k|d"v n]vf gLltx? cg";'rL 4=32
n]vf ;DaGwL l^Kk)fLx? cg";'rL 4=33

4=1 b]lv 4=17 ;Ddsf cg";'rLx? Jff;nftsf cleGg c+u x"g\ .

                                             xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg";f/

dx]z k|;fb clwsf/L       nIdL >]i&            ljdn k|;fb (sfn          
  ;~rfns            ;~rfns                ;~rfns

        dx]Zj/ kxf/L                /flha s"df/ ofbj   
     k|d"v sfo{sf/L clws[t              k|d"v ljQ ljefu     

  rf {̂*{ Psfp)^])^;\

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

2074 ;fn c;f/ d;fGt;Ddsf] jf;nft

kbd/fh Gof}kfg]        ldng yfkf       c~hgf rfs'ahL         l;=P= yfg]Zj/ a:ofn,
   cWoIf            ;~rfns         ;~rfns           a:ofn P)* P;f]l;P^;\       

kbd/fh Gof}kfg]
cWoIf

ldng yfkf
;~rfns

c~hgf rfs'jhL
;~rfns

dx]z k|;fb clwsf/L
;~rfns

dx]Zj/ kxf/L
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

/flhj s'df/ ofbj
k|d'v ljQ ljefu

nIdL >]i7
;~rfns

ljdn k|;fb 9sfn
;~rfns

l;=P= yfg]Zj/ a:ofn
a:ofn P08 P;f]l;P6;\

rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6;\

xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

ljj/)f cg";'rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= Jofh cfDbfgL 4=18 21,540,748.04        4,138,215.05           
2= Jofh vr{ 4=19 2,015,380.36           3,247,589.15          
v"b Jofh cfDbfgL 19,525,367.68         890,625.90            
3= sldzg tyf l*:sfp)^ 4=20 182,035.33              4,696.95                
4= cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL 4=21 147,836.70             61,913.57               
5= ;^xL #^j( cfDbfgL 4=22 -                       -                       
s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL 19,855,239.71         957,236.42            
6= sd{rf/L vr{ 4=23 8,137,160.92           8,277,453.50          
7= cGo ;~rfng vr{ 4=24 27,486,097.15         4,455,719.97          
8= ;^xL #^j( gf]S;fg 4=22 -                       -                       
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf clwsf] ;~rfng d"gfkmf (15,768,018.36)        (11,775,937.05)        
9= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx? 4=25 7,325,952.94 0.00
;~rfng d"gfkmf (23,093,971.30)        (11,775,937.05)        
10= u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg 4=26 19,000.00 349,400.00
11= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joa:yfaf^ lkmtf{ 4=27 19,034,211.66          12,895,213.67          
lgoldt sf/f]jf/jf^ ePsf] d"gfkmf (4,040,759.64)        1,468,676.62          
12= c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x?af^ ePsf] d"gfkmf vr{ 4=28 -                       -                       
;Dk')f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]z kl%sf] v"b d"gfkmf (4,040,759.64)        1,468,677              
13= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf -                       -                       
14= cfos/ Joj:yf 1,220,706.66           (867,445.79)           
* o; jif{sf] -                       -                       
* ut jif{;Ddsf] -                       -                       
* :yug ul/Psf] s/ vr{ -cfDbfgL_ 1,220,706.66           (867,445.79)           
v"b gfkmf÷gf]S;fg (5,261,466.30)          2,336,122.42           

4=18 b]lv 4=28 ;Ddsf cg";'rLx? gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjsf cleGg c+u x"g\ .

dx]z k|;fb clwsf/L       nIdL >]i&            ljdn k|;fb (sfn          
;~rfns                ;~rfns               ;~rfns

        dx]Zj/ kxf/L                  /flha s"df/ ofbj   
     k|d"v sfo{sf/L clws[t                k|d"v ljQ ljefu     

rf^{*{ Psfp)^])^;\

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

ldlt 2073÷04÷01 b]lv 2074÷03÷31 ;Dd
gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj

kbd/fh Gof}kfg]        ldng yfkf       c~hgf rfs'ahL        l;=P= yfg]Zj/ a:ofn,

                                       xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg";f/

   cWoIf            ;~rfns         ;~rfns           a:ofn P)* P;f]l;P^;\       
kbd/fh Gof}kfg]

cWoIf
ldng yfkf
;~rfns

c~hgf rfs'jhL
;~rfns

dx]z k|;fb clwsf/L
;~rfns

dx]Zj/ kxf/L
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

/flhj s'df/ ofbj
k|d'v ljQ ljefu

nIdL >]i7
;~rfns

ljdn k|;fb 9sfn
;~rfns

l;=P= yfg]Zj/ a:ofn
a:ofn P08 P;f]l;P6;\

rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6;\

xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/



jflif{s k|ltj]bg

@)&#÷)&$
20

-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

ljj/)f cg";'rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
cfDbfgL
1= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt d"gfkmf -                         -                         
2= o; jif{sf] d"gfkmf (5,261,466.30)            2,336,122.42             
3= ;^xL #^a( sf]if -                         -                         
4= k'+hL ;dfof]hg sf]if -                         -                         
5= ut aif{sf] k|:tfljt nfef+z ;dfof]hg -                         -                         
6= z]o/ lk|ldod
14= :yug s/ hu]*f sf]if -                         

hDdf (5,261,466.30)            2,336,122.42             
vr{
1= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt gf]S;fg (165,292,918.96)         (166,294,371.09)         
2= o; jif{sf] gf]S;fg -                         -                         
3= ;fwf/)f hu]*fsf]if -                         (467,224.48)             
4= e}k/L cfpg] hu]*f -                         -                         
5= ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if -                         -                         
6= nfef+z ;dLs/)f sf]if -                         -                         
7= sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]*fx? -                         -                         
8= k|:tfljt nfef+z -                         -                         
9= k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ hf/L -                         -                         
10= ljz]if hu]*f sf]if -                         -                         
11= ;^xL #^j( sf]if -                         -                         
12= k'+hL lkmtf{ hu]*f sf]if -                         -                         
13= k'+hL ;dfof]hg sf]if -                         -                         
14 sd{rf/L lzk ljsf; sf]if (65,896.40)               
15= :yug s/ hu]*f sf]if 1,220,706.66             (867,445.79)             

hDdf (164,138,108.70)        (167,629,041.37)        
15= ;l~rt d"gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ (169,399,575.00)        (165,292,918.96)        

dx]z k|;fb clwsf/L       nIdL >]i&            ljdn k|;fb (sfn          
    ;~rfns           ;~rfns               ;~rfns

        dx]Zj/ kxf/L                  /flha s"df/ ofbj   
     k|d"v sfo{sf/L clws[t                k|d"v ljQ ljefu     

rf {̂*{ Psfp) ]̂)^;\

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*

ldlt 2073÷04÷01 b]lv 2074÷03÷31 ;Dd

kbd/fh Gof}kfg]        ldng yfkf       c~hgf rfs'ahL           l;=P= yfg]Zj/ a:ofn,

-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

                                            xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg";f/

   cWoIf            ;~rfns         ;~rfns              a:ofn P)* P;f]l;P^;\       

gfkmf gf]S;fg af+*kmf+* lx;fa

kbd/fh Gof}kfg]
cWoIf

ldng yfkf
;~rfns

c~hgf rfs'jhL
;~rfns

dx]z k|;fb clwsf/L
;~rfns

dx]Zj/ kxf/L
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

/flhj s'df/ ofbj
k|d'v ljQ ljefu

nIdL >]i7
;~rfns

ljdn k|;fb 9sfn
;~rfns

l;=P= yfg]Zj/ a:ofn
a:ofn P08 P;f]l;P6;\

rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6;\

xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

kbd/fh Gof}kfg]
cWoIf

ldng yfkf
;~rfns

c~hgf rfs'jhL
;~rfns

dx]z k|;fb clwsf/L
;~rfns

dx]Zj/ kxf/L
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

/flhj s'df/ ofbj
k|d'v ljQ ljefu

nIdL >]i7
;~rfns

ljdn k|;fb 9sfn
;~rfns

l;=P= yfg]Zj/ a:ofn
a:ofn P08 P;f]l;P6;\

rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6;\

xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s sf/f]af/ ;+rfngaf^ gub k|jfx (72,703,229.62)                    (1,800,403.59)         
1= gub k|flKt 21,870,620.07                    4,204,825.57          
1=1 Jofh cfDbfgL 21,540,748.04                    4,138,215.05            
1=2 sldzg tyf l*isfpG^ cfDbfgL 182,035.33                          4,696.95                 
1=3 ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]jf/af^ cfDbfgL -                                   -                        
1=4 ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;"nL -                                   -                        
1=5 cGo cfDbfgL 147,836.70                         61,913.57                
2= gub e"QmfgL (65,342,661.72)                    (15,029,979.47)        
2=1 Jofh vr{ (2,143,243.52)                      (3,384,238.38)           
2=2 sd{rf/L vr{ (6,915,807.93)                      (7,689,013.50)           
2=3 sfof{no ;+rfng vr{ (26,832,050.87)                    (3,956,727.59)           
2=4 cfos/ e"QmfgL (29,451,559.40)                    -                        
2=5 cGo vr{ -                        

  sfo{ut k'+hL ultljlw cl#sf] gub k|jfx (29,231,187.97)                    9,024,750.31          
  ;~rfng ;+DjGwL rfn' ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l$_ (111,946,446.32)                  35,570,527.73         
1= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x"g] /sddf sdL÷-j[l$_ (90,675,232.20)                     21,937,530.47          
2= cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l$_
3= shf{ tyf ljN; vl/bdf sdL÷-j[l$_ (12,028,882.10)                    14,754,101.77          
4= cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l$_ (9,242,332.02)                      (1,121,104.51)            
  ;~rfng ;DjlGw rfn' bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l$ 82,715,258.35                    (26,545,777.42)        
1= lgIf]k bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l$ 80,618,266.88                     (23,231,937.07)          
2= ;l^{lkms]^ ckm l*kf]lh^df -sdL_÷j[l$ -                                   -                        
3= cNksfnLg ;fk^Ldf -sdL_÷a'l$ -                                   -                        
4= cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l$ 2,096,991.47                       (3,313,840.35)           
v nufgL sf/f]jf/df gub k|jfx (2,264,178.52)                     349,400.00            
1= bL#{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l$_ -                                   -                        
2= :yL/ ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l$_ (2,283,178.52)                      -                        
3= bL#{sfnLg nufgLdf Jofh cfDbfgL -                                   -                        
4= nfef+z cfDbfgL 19,000.00                          49,400.00              
5= cGo -u}/ a}+ls+u ;DklQ_ -                                   300,000.00             
u ljQLo >f]t sf/f]jf/af^ gub k|jfx 87,967,000.00                   -                       
1= bL#{sfnLg C)f -j)*, l*j]Gr/ cflb_ df j[l$÷-sdL_ -                                   -                        
2= z]o/ k'+hLdf j[l$÷-sdL_ 87,967,000.00                    -                        
3= cGo bfloTjdf j[l$÷-sdL_ -                                   -                        
4= g]kfn /fi^« a}+saf^ k|fKt ;x"lnot÷k'g/shf{df j[l$÷-sdL_ -                                   -                        
# gub tyf a}+s df}Hbftsf] ljlgod b/df ePsf] km/saf^  cfDbfgL÷ 
vr{ -                                   -                        
*= o; jif{sf] ;Dk')f{ ultljlwaf^ gub k|jfx 12,999,591.86                     (1,451,003.59)           
r= gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] z"? Dff}Hbft 2,087,673.23                       3,538,676.82            
%= gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] clGtd df}Hbft ?= 15,087,265.09                    2,087,673.23           

4=1 b]lv 4=17 / 4+=33 ;Ddsf cg";'rLx? Jff;nftsf cleGg c+u x"g\ .

 xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg";f/

kbd/fh Gof}kfg]        ldng yfkf       c~hgf rfs'ahL        l;=P= yfg]Zj/ a:ofn,
   cWoIf            ;~rfns         ;~rfns           a:ofn P)* P;f]l;P^;\       

                             rf^{*{ Psfp)^])^;\

dx]z k|;fb clwsf/L       nIdL >]i&            ljdn k|;fb (sfn          
   ;~rfns           ;~rfns               ;~rfns

        dx]Zj/ kxf/L                  /flha s"df/ ofbj   
     k|d"v sfo{sf/L clws[t                k|d"v ljQ ljefu     

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

gub k|jfx ljj/)f
ldlt 2073÷04÷01 b]lv 2074÷03÷31 ;Dd
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qm=;= z]o/wgLsf] gfd z]o/sf] k|sf/ z]o/ lsQf k|ltzt
1 /fh]Gb| s"df/ zdf{ ;+:yfks 86,719 6=56
2 ;f]gfd tKs] u'?ª ;+:yfks 83,426 6=31
3 /f]laGb k|;fb >]i& ;+:yfks 71,030 5=37
4 a]lj/]nf dfgGw/ ;+:yfks 54,111 4=09
5 ljlkg ltDnf ;+:yfks 48,118 3=64
6 sk'/ k|;fb j}h" ;+:yfks 42,902 3=24
7 k|sfz >]i& ;+:yfks 39,680 3=00
8 dlGb/f b]jL >]i& ;+:yfks 37,536 2=84
9 dbg s"df/ y]j] ;+:yfks 33,738 2=55
10 s[i)f k|;fb >]i& ;+:yfks 32,819 2=48
11 gr'ª u"?ª ;+:yfks 28,194 2=13
12 ;"hftf >]i& ;+:yfks 20,376 1=54
13 u")f/fh /fO{ ;+:yfks 17,975 1=36
14 cGhgf rfs"ahL ;+:yfks 15,972 1=21
15 lszf]/ s"df/ dxh{g ;+:yfks 15,204 1=15
16 ;"/]z s"df/ vqL ;+:yfks 13,638 1=03
17 o!f gf/fo)f u"Ktf ;+:yfks 13,638 1=03
18 l%l/é g]t" u"?é ;+:yfks 13,558 1=03
19 cfé hDa" z]kf{ ;+:yfks 13,202 1=00
20 /fh]Gb| >]i& ;+:yfks 12,000 0=91
21 zs"Gtnf >]i& ;+:yfks 11,952 0=90
22 dlgif >]i& ;+:yfks 10,229 0=77
23 ldgf dfgfGw/ ;+:yfks 10,229 0=77
24 s[iff >]i& ;+:yfks 7,726 0=58
25 ch{""g clwsf/L ;+:yfks 7,335 0=55
26 ^]s axfb""/ sfsL{ ;+:yfks 7,100 0=54
27 ldng yfkf ;+:yfks 7,000 0=53
28 zfGTjgf zfSo ;+:yfks 6,735 0=51
29 /d]z sfsL{ ;j{;fwf/)f 68524 5=18
30 sdf{ u"?ª ;j{;fwf/)f 30,240 2=29
31 ls;f]/ gf/fo)f >]i& ;j{;fwf/)f 24,545 1=86
32 /d]z nfn >]i& ;j{;fwf/)f 23,789 1=80
33 ^]s]Gb| nfn lbjfg ;j{;fwf/)f 16,364 1=24
34 dx]Gb| k|;fb >]i& ;j{;fwf/)f 13,410 1=01
35 lg/ /Tg dxh{g ;j{;fwf/)f 13,263 1=00
36 pQd axfb"/ sfsL{ ;j{;fwf/)f 8,640 0=65
37 eujtL >]i& ;j{;fwf/)f 8,255 0=62
38 l;$L bf; ;fodL ;j{;fwf/)f 8,193 0=62
39 lutf nIdL /+lhtsf/ ;j{;fwf/)f 8,045 0=61
40 ;"Gb/ nfn /fhjGt ;j{;fwf/)f 7,572 0=57
41 dx]z k|;fb clwsf/L ;j{;fwf/)f 6,930 0=52
42 cGhgf vqL ;j{;fwf/)f 6,900 0=52
43 O{lGb/f zdf{ ;j{;fwf/)f 6,818 0=52

o; ljlQo ;+:yfsf] )=%) k|ltzt eGbf a9L z]o/ lng] z]o/wgLx?sf] ljj/0f
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 cg";'rL 4=2
ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

1= ;fwf/)f÷j}wflgs hu]*f sf]if 40,432,064.82          40,432,064.82          
2= k+"hLut hu]*f sf]if -                        -                        
3= k"hL lkmtf{ hu]*f sf]if (Capital Redemption Reserve) -                        -                        
4= k'+hL ;dfof]hg sf]if -                        -                        
5= cGo hu]*f tyf sf]if 6,627,473.29             7,782,283.55            
  s= e}k/L cfpg] hu]*f -                        -                        
  v= ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if -                        -                        
  u= nfef+z ;lds/)f sf]if -                        -                        
  #= ljz]if hu]*f sf]if -                        -                        
  *= ;DklQ k'g{d'Nofs+g sf]if -                        -                        
  r= :yug s/ hu]*f 6,328,752.89            7,549,459.55           
  %= cGo :jtGq sf]if 232,824.00              232,824.00              
  h= cGo hu]*f sf]if 65,896.40                
6= ;l~rt gfkmf÷gf]S;fg (169,399,575.00)        (165,292,918.95)        
7= ;^xL #^a( sf]if -                        -                        
8=hDdf (122,340,036.89)       (117,078,570.57)       

cg";'rL 4=3

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] C)fkq -                        -                        
    k|ltzt j)*÷C)fkq k|lt j)*÷C)fkq=====?=n]
 ldlt========df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt==== df r"Qmf x"g]  
xfn;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve  /sd ?=========
2= ======== -                        -                        
    k|ltzt j)*÷C)fkq k|lt j)*÷C)fkq=====?=n]
  ldlt===== df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt=====df r"Qmf x"g]
xfn;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve  /sd ?=========
3= ===== ===== -                        -                        
4= hDdf -1®2®3_ -                       -                       

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

hu]*f tyf sf]ifx?
2074 c;f/ d;fGt

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

C)fkq tyf j)*
2074 c;f/ d;fGt
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cg";'rL 4=4

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s= :jb]zL -                        -                        
  1= g]kfn ;/sf/ -                        -                        
  2= g]kfn /fi^« a}+s -                        -                        
  3= l/kf] bfloTj -                        -                        
  4= cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf -                        -                        
  5= cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
  6= cGo -                        -                        

hDdf
v= ljb]zL -                        -                        
  1= a}+sx? -                        -                        
  2= cGo -                        -                        

hDdf -                        -                        
u= hDdf -s®v_ -                        -                        

-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*

ltg{ af+sL shf{ -;fk^L_
2074 c;f/ d;fGt
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cg";'rL 4=5

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= Jofh ltg"{ gkg]{ vftfx? 872,953.87             -                        
s= rNtL lx;fa 872,953.87             -                       
1= :jb]zL d"b|fdf 872,953.87              -                        
1=1 g]kfn ;/sf/ -                        -                        
1=2 æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
1=3 cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
1=4 cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx? 580,644.51              -                        
1=5 JolQmut -                        -                        
1=6 cGo 292,309.36               -                        
2= ljb]zL d"b|fdf -                        -                        
2=1 g]kfn ;/sf/ -                        -                        
2=2 æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
2=3 cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
2=4 cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
2=5 JolQmut -                        -                        
2=6 cGo -                        -                        
v= dflh{g -                       -                       
1= sd{rf/L hdfgt -                        -                        
2= hdfgt dflh{g -                        -                        
3= k|lttkq dflh{g -                        -                        
u= cGo -                       -                       
1= :jb]zL d"b|fdf -                        -                        
1=1 ljQLo ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
1=2 cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
1=3 JolQmut -                        -                        
2= ljb]zL d"b|fdf -                        -                        
2=1 ljQLo ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
2=2 cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
2=3 JolQmut -                        -                        

Jofh ltg"{ gkg]{ vftfx?sf] hDdf 872,953.87             -                        
2= Jofh ltg"{ kg]{ vftfx? 99,365,368.47          19,620,055.46          
s= jrt lx;fj 94,393,611.61           15,075,844.46         
  1= :jb]zL d"b|fdf 94,393,611.61            15,075,844.46         
    1=1 ;+# ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
    1=2 JolQmut 94,393,611.61            15,075,844.46         
    1=3 cGo -                        -                        
  2= ljb]zL d"b|fdf -                        -                        
    2=1 ;+# ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
    2=2 JolQmut -                        -                        
    2=3 cGo -                        -                        
v= d"$tL lx;fa 3,670,000.00           4,544,211.00          
  1= :jb]zL d"b|fdf 3,670,000.00            4,544,211.00           
    1=1 ;+# ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
    1=2 JolQmut 3,670,000.00            4,544,211.00           
    1=3 cGo -                        -                        
  2= ljb]zL d"b|fdf -                        -                        
    2=1 ;+# ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
    2=2 JolQmut -                        -                        
    2=3 cGo -                        -                        

lgIf]k lx;fa
2074 c;f/ d;fGt

-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

u= dfu]sf] jvt ltg'{ kg]{ lx;fa 1,301,756.86            -                        
  1= :jb]zL d"b|fdf 1,301,756.86             -                        
    1=1 s ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
    1=2 cGo O=k|f+=ljQLo ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
    1=3 cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx? 1,301,756.86             -                        
    1=4 JolQmut -                        -                        
    1=5 cGo -                        -                        
  2= ljb]zL d"b|fdf -                        -                        
    2=1 æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
    2=2 cGo O=k|f=ljQLo ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
    2=3 cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx? -                        -                        
    2=4 JolQmut -                        -                        
    2=5 cGo -                        -                        
#= ;l^{lkms]^ ckm l*kf]lh^ -                        -                        
    1= ;+ul&t ;+:yf -                        -                        
    2= JolQmut -                        -                        
    3= cGo -                        -                        

Jofh ltg"{ kg]{ vftfx?sf] hDdf 99,365,368.47           19,620,055.46          
1®2  hDdf lgIf]k 100,238,322.34        19,620,055.46          
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

cg";'rL 4=6

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= :jb]zL d"b|f -                        -                        
2= ljb]zL d"b|f -                        -                        

hDdf -                        -                        

cg";'rL 4=7

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= k]G;g÷pkbfg sf]if 3,967,601.27             6,723,275.00            
2= sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]if -                        -                        
3= sd{rf/L sNof)f sf]if -                        -                        
4= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf -                        -                        
5= lgIf]kdf e"QmfgL lbg af+sL Jofh 168,335.58               296,198.74              
6= ;fk^Ldf e"QmfgL lbg af+sL Jofh -                        -                        
7= kfsL g;s]sf] l*:sfp)^ / sldzg -                        -                        
8= ;)*«L qm]l*^;{ 6,230,628.15             7,195,639.70             
9= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj -                        -                        
10= :yug s/ bfloTj -                        -                        
11= e"QmfgL lbg af+sL nfef+z
11= sd{rf/L ljbf Joj:yf 1,601,662.50             2,208,616.17             
12= cGo 9,532,585.75            30,771.01                

hDdf 21,500,813.25          16,454,500.62         

cg";'rL 4=8

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= :jb]zL d"b|f -l;Ssf ;d]t_ 5,871,863.00            1,341,222.46             
2= ljb]zL d"b|f -                        -                        

hDdf 5,871,863.00           1,341,222.46            

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*

-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*

e'QmfgL lbg" kg]{ ljnx?
2074 c;f/ d;fGt

-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

gub df}Hbft
2074 c;f/ d;fGt

-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*

cGo bfloTj
2074 c;f/ d;fGt
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

cg";'rL 4=9

ef=?= kl/jTo{ lj=d"= hDdf
1= g]kfn /fi^« a}+s 8,433,788.59    -      -             -         8,433,788.59    746,451.66          
s= rNtL vftf 8,433,788.59    -      -             -         8,433,788.59    746,451.66          
v= cGo vftf -      -             -         -                 -                    

cg";'rL 4=10

:jb]zL d"b|f
ef=?= kl/jTo{ lj=d"= hDdf

1= :jb]zL Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx? 781,613.50    -      -             -         781,613.50        -                    
s= rNtL vftf 781,613.50        -      -             -         781,613.50        -                    
v= cGo vftf -                 -      -             -         -                 -                    
2= ljb]zL a}+sx? -                 -      -             -         -                 -                    
s= rNtL vftf -                 -      -             -         -                 -                    
v= cGo vftf -                 -      -             -         -                 -                    

hDdf 781,613.50    -      -             -         781,613.50        -                    

ljj/)f

ljj/)f :jb]zL d"b|f s"n ?=
ljb]zL d"b|f ?= df

ut jif{ ?=

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

g]kfn /fi^« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft
2074 c;f/ d;fGt

ut jif{ ?=

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft

2074 c;f/ d;fGt

s"n ?=
ljb]zL d"b|f df
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

cg";'rL 4=11

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= :jb]zL d"b|fdf 149,265,366.61   58,590,134.41    
2= ljb]zL d"b|fdf -                 -                  

149,265,366.61   58,590,134.41    

cg";'rL 4=12

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
Jofkfl/s cGo

1= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ^]«h/L ljn -             
2= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] artkq -             
3= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C)fkq -             -                 -                  -              
4= g]= /f= a}+s C)fkq -             
5= ljb]zL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yf -             
7= lab]zL a}+s -             
8= ;+ul&t ;+:yfx?sf] z]o/ -             194,500.00       194,500.00       194,500.00   
9= ;+ul&t ;+:yfx?sf] l*j]Gr/ tyf aG* -             
10= cGo nufgL -             -                 -                  -              

s"n nufgL -             194,500.00       194,500.00       194,500.00   
Joj:yf

v"b nufgL 194,500.00       194,500.00       194,500.00   

k|of]hg
ljj/)f

a]i^ kmfO{{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

nufgL
2074 c;f/ d;fGt

ljj/)f

hDdf

a]i^ kmfO{{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
dfu tyf cNk;'rgfdf k|fKt x"g] /sdx?

2074 c;f/ d;fGt
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

cg";'rL 4=16

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= d;nGb df}Hbft 60,973.60            -                          
2= nufgLdf c;"n ug{ af+sL Jofh -                    -                          
3= shf{df c;"n ug{ af+sL Jofh 178,196,113.70   154,720,467.16           
Go'g Jofh d"NtjL /sd -178,196,113.70 (154,720,467.16)          
4= c;"n ug{ af+sL sldzg -                    -                          
5= ;)*||L *]^;{ 8,470,444.03   6,973,739.46       
6= sd{rf/L ;fk^L / k]ZsL 1,798,349.32    3,146,546.19       
7= clu|d e"QmfgL 111,246.30     118,080.97        
8= dfu{:y gub -                    -                          
9= dfu{:y cGo -r]s ;d]t_ -                    -                          
10= ljgf ;'rgf *«fkm\^sf] e'QmfgL -                    -                          
11= ckn]vg x"g af+sL vr{ -                    -                          
12= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj 1,442,604.90   1,440,104.90      
13= :yug s/ ;DklQ 6,328,752.88    7,549,459.54      
14= cGo
   cGo 487,847.88         49,246.00                 
   clu|d cfos/ 3,100,858.77        100,858.77                

hDdf 21,801,077.68   19,378,035.83      

2074 c;f/ d;fGt

a]i^ kmfO{{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

cGo ;DklQ

cg";'rL 4=16-s_

ut jif{ ?=
1 1 jif{b]lv dfly 3 jif{eGbf hDdf

aif{;Dd 3 jif{;Dd dfly
1= shf{df c;"n ug{ af+sL Jofh 178,196,113.70  178,196,113.70  154,720,467.16  
2= ljgf ;"rgf *«||fkm\^sf] e"QmfgL -                   -                         -                -                -                 
3= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj 2,500.00            1,440,104.90    1,442,604.90   1,440,104.90    

o; jif{ ?=

cGo ;DkQL -yk ljj/)f_
2074 c;f/ d;fGt

ljj/)f

a]i^ kmfO{{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

cg";'rL 4=17

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= ;+:yfpk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf] -                      -                     
2= k|lttkqx? -k"/f /sd_ -                      -                     
s_ 6 dlxgf eGbf sd cjlwsf] -                      -                     
v_ 6 dlxgf eGbf a(L cjlwsf] -                      -                     
3= k'gM l*:sfpG^ ul/Psf] ljnx? -                      -                     
4= Dofb gfl# g;s]sf] Uof/]G^L÷a)* -                      -                     
s_ la* a)* -                      -                     
v_ k/km/d]G; a)* -                      -                     
u_ cGo Uof/])^L÷a)* -                      -                     
5= r"Qmf jf e"Qmfg x"g af+sL z]o/ nufgL -                      -                     
6= km/jf*{ PS:r]~h sG^«fS^sf] af+sL bfloTjx? -                      -                     
7= sn]S;gdf /x]sf lanx? -                      -                     
8= d~h'/L tyf ;dy{g  -                      -                     
9= k|Tofe"lt k|ltj$tf -                      -                     
10= ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|ltj$tf -                      -                     
11= cGt/f{li^«o >])fLs[t a}+ssf] sfp)^/ Uof/]])^Ldf
    lbPsf] Uof/])^L -                      -                     
12= clu|d e"QmfgL Uof/])^L -                      -                     
13= shf{ k|jfxsf] nflu ljQLo hdfgt -                      -                     
14= cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj -                      -                     

hDdf -                      -                     

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

;Defljt bfloTjx?
2074 c;f/ d;fGt
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

cg";'rL 4=18

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s= shf{ ;fk^ / clwljsif{df 11,893,176.92    2,424,519.30    
1= shf{ ;fk^ 11,893,176.92    2,424,519.30    
2= clwljsif{ -                      -                     
v= nufgLdf -                      -                     
1= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] C)fkq -                      -                     
s_ ^]«]h/L laN;+ -                      -                     
v_ ljsf; C)fkq -                      -                     
u_ /fli^«o artkq -                      -                     
2= ljb]zL C)fkq -                      -                     
s_   -                      -                     
v_   -                      -                     
3= g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] C)fkq -                      -                     
4= l*j]Gr/ tyf a)*
5= cGt/ a}+s nufgLdf Aofh -                     -                     
s_ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx? -                      -                     
v_ cGo ;+:yfx? -                      -                     
u_ Ph]G;L df}Hbftdf -                      -                     
1= :jb]zL a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx? -                      -                     
2= ljb]zL a}+sx? -                      -                     
#= dfu tyf cNk;'rgfdf k|fKt x"g] df}Hbftdf 9,647,571.12         1,713,695.75         
1= :jb]zL a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx? 9,647,571.12          1,713,695.75          
2= ljb]zL a}+sx? -                      -                     
*= cGodf -                     -                     
1= ;l^{lkms]^ ckm l*kf]lh^ -                      -                     
2= cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{ -                      -                     
3= cGo -                     

hDdf 21,540,748.04   4,138,215.05    

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

Jofh cfDbfgL
ldlt 2073.04.01 b]lv 2074.03.31 ;Dd
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

 cg";'rL 4=19

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s= lgIf]k bfloTjdf 2,015,380.36     3,247,589.15    
1= d"@tL lgIf]k 555,882.22     2,879,883.58    
  1=1 :jb]zL d"b|f 555,882.22      2,879,883.58    
  1=2 ljb]zL d"b|f -                      -                     
2= art lgIf]k 1,459,498.14    367,705.57      
  2=1 :jb]zL d"b|f 1,459,498.14    367,705.57      
  2=2 ljb]zL d"b|f -                      -                     
3= dfu]sf] avt ltg"{kg]{ lgIf]k -                      -                     
  3=1 :jb]zL d"b|f -                      -                     
  3=2 ljb]zL d"b|f -                      -                     
4= ;l^{lkms]^ ckm l*kf]lh^;\ -                      -                     
v= shf{ ;fk^df -                      -                     
1= C)fkq tyf a)* -                      -                     
2= g]kfn /fi^« a}+saf^ k|fKt shf{ -                      -                     
3= cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{ -                      -                     
4= cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yf -                      -                     
5= cGo shf{ -                      -                     
u= cGodf -                      -                     
1= ========= -                      -                     
2= ========= -                      -                     

hDdf 2,015,380.36     3,247,589.15    

cg";'rL 4=20

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s= laN; v/Lb tyf l*:sfpG^ 1,585.90              -                     
1= :jb]zL 1,585.90               -                     
2= ljb]zL -                      -                     
v= sldzg 180,449.43     3,670.09       
1= k|lttkq -                      -                     
2= hdfgtkq -                      -                     
3= sn]S;g kmL -                      -                     
4= /]ld^]G; kmL 180,449.43           3,670.09       
5= qm]l*^ sf*{ -                      -                     
6= z]o/ k|Tofe"lt÷lgisfzg -                      -                     
7= ;/sf/L sf/f]af/ jfkt -                      -                     
8= O= k|f= sdLzg jfkt -                      -                     
9= a^\^f cfDbfgL -                      -                     
u= cGo -                      1,026.86       

hDdf 182,035.33      4,696.95       

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

Jofh vr{
ldlt 2073.04.01 b]lv 2074.03.31 ;Dd

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

sldzg tyf l*:sfpG^
ldlt 2073.04.01 b]lv 2074.03.31 ;Dd



jflif{s k|ltj]bg

@)&#÷)&$
44

-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

cg";'rL 4=21

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= ;]km l*kf]lh^ eN^sf] ef*f -                      -                     
2= qm]l*^sf*{ lgisfzg tyf gjLs/)f -                      -                     
3= ATM sf*{ lgisfzg tyf gjLs/)f -                      -                     
4= ]̂n]S;÷l^=l^= -                      -                     
5= ;]jf z"Ns 72,500.00             -                     
6= gjLs/)f z"Ns 44,750.00      -                     
7= cGo 30,586.70       61,913.57       

hDdf 147,836.70      61,913.57       

cg";'rL 4=22

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s_ ljlgdo b/df ePsf] km/saf^ -                      -                     
v_ ljb]zL d"b|f sf/f]af/af^ -a^\^f afx]s_ -                      -                     

hDdf cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ -                      -                     

cg";'rL 4=23

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= tnj 5,646,559.78     5,886,360.00    
2= eQf 43,000.00      39,000.00      
3= ;~rosf]ifdf yk 367,010.95      397,596.00      
4= tflnd vr{ 182,427.20            -                     
5= kf]zfs -                      -                     
6= cf}ifwf]krf/ 337,380.00      331,330.00      
7= aLdf -                      -                     
8= k]G;g tyf pkbfg Joj:yf 658,426.16      588,440.00     
9= cGo 902,356.83      1,034,727.50    
s= ;l~rt ljbf jfkt Joj:yf 562,926.83      694,053.50      

v= cf]e/ 6fOd -           9,344.00       
u= bz} vr{ 337,430.00      331,330.00      
#= lalaw 2,000.00       -                     

hDdf 8,137,160.92     8,277,453.50    

ldlt 2073.04.01 b]lv 2074.03.31 ;Dd

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

sd{rf/L vr{

cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL
ldlt 2073.04.01 b]lv 2074.03.31 ;Dd

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

;^xL #^a( cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg

ldlt 2073.04.01 b]lv 2074.03.31 ;Dd

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

cg";'rL 4=24

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= #/ef*f 1,284,984.00    1,191,312.00     
2= aQL lah'nL / kfgL 108,127.60      79,436.16       
3= dd{t tyf ;Def/
  s_ ejg -                      -                     
  v_ ;jf/L ;fwg 72,395.00       159,562.00      
  u_ cGo 48,541.85      57,511.00       
4= aLdf 246,817.20      139,976.07      
5= kf]i^]h, ^]n]S;, ^]lnkmf]g, km\ofS; 90,892.04      104,494.82     
6= sfof{no pks/)f kmlg{r/ / ;Def/ -                      -                     
7= e|d)f eQf / vr{ 44,040.00            -                     
8= d;nGb / %kfO{ 153,529.15      50,811.00      
9= kqklqsf tyf k":ts 31,288.76       17,310.00       
10= lj!fkg 53,393.35       41,061.38       
11= sfg'gL vr{ 336,118.92             147,771.00            
12= rGbf -                      -                     
13= ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL vr{
   s_ a}&s eQf 378,000.00           39,125.00       
   v_ cGo vr{ 20,775.09      
14= ;fwf/)f ;ef ;DaGwL vr{ 215,292.70      -                     
15= n]vfk/LIf)f ;DaGwL
   s_ n]vfk/LIf)f z'Ns -cf=n]=k=z"Ns ?  ;d]t_ 425,000.00     438,000.00     
   v_ cGo vr{ 26,348.00       11,381.00       
16= /sd :yfgfGt/)f sldzg
17= :yL/ ;DklQdf ¥xf;s§L 621,630.16       498,992.38     
18= k'j{ ;~rfng vr{ ckn]vg -                      -                     
19= z]o/ lgisfzg vr{ 197,377.05      -                     
20= k|fljlws ;]jf ;f]wegf{ 473,291.03      -                     
21= dgf]/~hg vr{ 277,411.00      114,543.01      
22= ckn]vg vr{ 32,416.12       -                     
23= ;"/Iff vr{ -                      -                     
24= shf{ ;"/If)f lk|ldod -                      -                     
25= sldzg / l*:sfp)^ 150.00         -                     
26= clkm; vr{ 111,973.67      123,160.00      
27= ;b:otf z""Ns 297,545.00      254,156.00      
28= k|zf;lso ;'rgf 99,149.70      32,852.53       
29= OGwg vr{ 239,575.00      -                     
30= cfos/ vr{ 20,613,863.50    -                     
31= sDkgL /lh:^«f/ btf{ vr{ 770,600.00      -                     
32= cGo 236,346.35      933,489.53      

hDdf 27,486,097.15   4,455,719.97    

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

cGo ;~rfng vr{
ldlt 2073.04.01 b]lv 2074.03.31 ;Dd
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

cg";'rL 4=25

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] a[l$ -                      2,603,833.16     
2= nufgL gf]S;fgL Joa:yfdf ePsf] a[l$ -                      -                     
3= u}/ a}+lsu ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf -                      -                     
4= cGo ;DklQdf ul/Psf] Joj:yf -                      -                     
4=1 ;G*|L cf;fdL -Sundry Debtors) 7,325,952.94          10,328,121.80        

hDdf 7,325,952.94    12,931,954.96    

cg";'rL 4=26

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= nufgL laqmLaf^ cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ -                      -                     
2= ;DklQ laqmLaf^ cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ -                      300,000.00
3= nfef+z 19,000.00             49,400.00      
4= g]kfn /fi^« a}+saf^ k|fKt ;x"lnot -                      -                     
  s= tf]lsPsf] zfvfx?sf] gf]S;fg jfkt Ifltk'lt{ -                      -                     
  v= Aofh Ifltk'lt{ -                      -                     
  u= ;^xL sfpG^/ -                      -                     
5= cGo -                      -                     

v"b u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ 19,000.00 349,400.00

ldlt 2073.04.01 b]lv 2074.03.31 ;Dd

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*

ldlt 2073.04.01 b]lv 2074.03.31 ;Dd

-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joa:yf
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_

cg";'rL 4=27

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf^ lkmtf{ 1,512,969.55     12,895,213.67    
2= u}/ a}+ls+u ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf^ lkmtf{ -                      -                     
3= nufgL Joj:yfaf^ lkmtf{ -                      -                     
4= cGo ;DklQsf] Joj:yfaf^ lkmtf{ 17,521,242.11         -                     

hDdf 19,034,211.66        12,895,213.67        

cg";'rL 4=28

ljj/)f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
1= ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sL c;"nL -                      -                     
2= :j]lR%s cjsfz vr{ -                      -                     
3= c;"nL x"g g;Sg] shf{ ckn]vg -4=28s_ -                      -                     
4= cGo vr{ cfDbfgL -                      -                     

hDdf -                      -                     

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_

c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x?af^ ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{
ldlt 2073.04.01 b]lv 2074.03.31 ;Dd

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:Yffaf^ lkmtf{

cfly{s jif{ 2073÷2074
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-;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld6]8_
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cg";'rL 4=30

?=xhf/df
ljj/)f o; jif{ ut jif{

s_ k|fylds k'+hL 85,132             15,149                 
  1_ r"Qmf k'+hL 132,228      132,228        
  2_ k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ -                 -                      
  3_ z]o/ lk|ldod 233                  233                       
  4_ lkmtf{ gx"g] cu|flwsf/ z]o/ -                 -                      
  5_ ;fwf/)f hu]*f sf]if 40,432      40,432        
  6_ ;l~rt gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ (169,400)           (165,293)                
  7_ jf;nftdf b]vfO{Psf] rfn" cfly{s jif{sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fasf] /sd
  8_ k'+hL lkmtf{ hu]*f sf]if -                 -                      
  9_ k+'hL ;dfof]hg sf]if -                 -                      
  10_ sN; Og P*efG; 87,967.00         -                      
  11_ cGo :jtGq sf]ifx? -                 7,549                    
    #^fpg]M -                 -                      
   Voflt -Goodwill) jfktsf] /sd -                 -                      
   :yug s/ ;Dklt (Deferred Tax Assets) (6,329)               -                      
   ;LdfeGbf j(L nufgL ul/Psf] /sd -                 -                      
   ljQLo :jfy{ /x]sf] sDkgLsf] lwtf]kqdf nufgL u/]sf] /sd -                 -                      
   cjf:tljs ;DklQ -                 -                      
   o; a}+ssf] lgb]{zg kfngf gu/L :jk|of]hgsf] nflu #/hUuf vl/b u/]sf] /sd -                 -                      
   ;LdfeGbf a(L cfjf; lgdf)f{ tyf hUuf ljsf;df u/]sf] nufgL /sd -                 -                      
   tf]lsPsf] ;doleq ljlqm ljt/)f ug{ g;s]sf] z]o/sf] k|Tofe'lt -                 -                      
   k|rlnt P]g tyf sfg'gn] k|ltaGw u/]sf JolQm tyf ;d'xx?nfO{ k|bfg    
u/]sf] shf{ tyf ;'ljwfx? -                 -                      

-                 -                      
v_ k'/s k'+hL 302        5            
  1_ c;n shf{sf] nflu ul/Psf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 302        5            
  6_ cltl/Qm shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf -                 -                      
  3_ xfOla|* k'+hL pks/)fx? -                 -                      
  4+_ ;"/If)f g/flvPsf] ;xfos cfjlws C)f -                 -                      
  5_ ;^xL ;lds/)f sf]if -                 -                      
  2_+ ;DklQ k'gd'{Nofs+g sf]if -                 -                      
  7_ nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if -                 -                      
u_ hDdf k'+hLsf]if -s®v_ 85,433             15,154                  
#_ hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] cfwf/df sfod ug"{kg]{ Go'gtd k'+hLsf]if
  k'+hLsf]if -11 k|ltzt_ 29.56% 3.81%
  k|fylds k'+hL -5=5 k|ltzt_ 29.46% 3.81%
  k'+hLsf]if -clws_ -k|ltztn]_ 18.56% -7.19%
  k|fylds k'+hL -clws_ -k|ltztn]_ 23.96% -1.69%

2074 ;fn c;f/ d;fGt

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*
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cg";'rL 4=30-s_

gub df}Hbft 0 5,871,863     -                    1,341,222      -                    
;"g -ljlgdo of]Uo_ 0 -                    -                   -                    
g]kfn /fi^|\ a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 0 8,433,789    -                    746,452      -                    
g]kfn ;/sf/sf] C)fkqdf ul/Psf] nufgL 0 -                  -                    -                   -                    
g]kfn /fi^|\ a}+s C)fkqdf ul/Psf] nufgL 0 -                  -                    -                   -                    
cfkm\g} d"@tL /;Lbsf] lwtf]df k')f{ ;"/lIft x"g] u/L k|bfg ul/Psf] d"@tL /;Lb lwtf] 
shf{ 0 -                  -                    -                   -                    
;/sf/L C)fkqsf] lwtf]df k')f{ ;"/lIft x"g] u/L k|bfg ul/{Psf] shf{ 0 -                  -                    -                   -                    
art kqsf] kfpg' kg]{ Aoh /sd ( Accured Interest) 0 -                  -                    -                   -                    
ljkGg ju{ shf{ cGtu{t u)fgf x'g] o'jf tyf ;fgf Joj;foL :j/f]huf/ sf]ifdf ævÆ 
/ æuÆ au{sf Ohfhtk|fKt ;+:yfn] hDdf u/]sf] /sd 0 -                  -                    -                   -                    
:jb]zL a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?df /x]sf] df}Hbft÷d'$lt /l;bsf] bfjL (Claims) 20 150,050,000      30,010,000          -                   -                    
cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] d"@tL /;Lbsf] lwtf]df k')f{ ;"/lIft x"g] u/L k|bfg 
ul/Psf] d"@tL /;Lb lwtf] shf{

20
-                  -                    -                   -                    

ljb]zL a}+sx?df /x]sf] df}Hbft 20 -                  -                    -                   -                    
dfu]sf] avt k|fKt x"g] /sd (Money at Call) 20 -                  -                    58,590,000         11,718,000           
cGt/f{li^|\o >])fLs[t (Rated) a}+ssf] Uof/])^Ldf uPsf] shf{ 20 -                  -                    -                   -                    
cGt/f{li^|\o >])fLs[t (Rated) a}+sdf u/]sf] cGo nufgL{ 20 -                  -                    -                   -                    
cGt/ a}+s ;fk^L 20 -                  -                    -                   -                    
;]o/, l*j]~r/ Pj+ a)*df ePsf] nufgL 100 194,500      194,500              194,500      194,500       
cGo nufgLx? 100 -                  -                    -                   -                    
shf{, ;fk^ tyf ljN; v/Lb÷l*:sfp)^ ;d]t -s'n /sd_ 100 200,083,968   200,083,968        172,261,212    172,261,212     
l:y/ ;DklQx? 100 3,265,000     3,265,000            1,756,203      1,756,203      
kfpg" kg]{ v"b cGo Jofh /sd 100 -                  -                    154,720,000       154,720,000        
u}/ a}lsé ;DklQ s"n /sd 100 16,561,000    16,561,000           -                   -                    
cGo ;a} ;DklQx? -v"b clu|d s/ bflvnf jfx]s_ 100 18,700,218    18,700,218          35,939,000     35,939,000     
;Ldf gf#]sf] l/on :^]^÷cfj;Lo #/ shf{ 100 -                  -                    -                   -                    

s_ hDdf 403,160,337   268,814,686    425,548,589   376,588,915    
 -v_ jf;nft jflx/sf sf/f]jf/x? (Off-Balance Sheet Items)
laN; sn]S;g 0 -                  -                    -                   -                    
km/jf*{ ljb]zL ljlgdo ;Demf}tf 10 -                  -                    -                   -                    
6 dlxgf eGbf sd cjlwsf] k|lttkq -k"/} /sd_ 20 -                  -                    -                   -                    
cGt/f{li^«o >])fLs[t -Rated) ljb]zL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] sfp)^/ Uof/])^Ldf hf/L 
ul/Psf] Uof/])^L 20 -                  -                    -                   -                    
6 dlxgf eGbf a(L cjlwsf] k|lttkq -k"/} /sd_ 50 -                  -                    -                   -                    
lj*a)* k/km/kd]G; a)* / k|ofe"lt (Underwriting) ;DaGwL k|lta$tf 50 -                  -                    -                   -                    
k"gM v/Lb ug]{ zt{df lalqm u/]sf] shf{ 50 -                  -                    -                   -                    
clu|d e"QmfgL Uof/])^L (Advance payment Gurantee) 100 -                  -                    -                   -                    
ljQLo tyf cGo hdfgt (Financial and other Guarntee) 100 -                  -                    -                   -                    
ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|lta$tf (Irrevocable Loan Commitment) 100 -                  -                    -                   -                    
cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj 100 -                  -                    -                   -                    
Acceptance ;lxt cGo ;j} k|sf/sf ;Defljt bfloTjx? 100 -                  -                    -                   -                    
k'gM l*:sfpG^ ul/Psf lanx? 100 -                  -                    -                   -                    
r'Qmf jf e'Qmfg x'g af+sL ;]o/ nufgL 100 -                  -                    -                   -                    
e"QmfgLsf nflu bfjL k/]sf] hdfgt (Unpaid Guarantee Claims) 200 -                  -                    -                   -                    
;+:yfpk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf] ;Defljt bfloTjx? 200 -                  -                    -                   -                    

v_ hDdf -                  -                    -                   -                    
;+rfng hf]lvd afkt sfod ug'{kg]{ /sd -u_ 100 20,158,017    20,158,017     21,277,429     21,277,429           
s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] hDdf -s+®v®u_ 423,318,354   288,972,702    446,826,019   397,866,345    

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*

2074 ;fn c;f/ d;fGt

 -s_ jf;nft leqsf ;DklQx? -On-Balance Sheet Assets) ef/
o; jif{ ut jif{

/sd hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ /sd hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ

-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
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cg";"rL 4=32

-s_

-v_

-u_ n]vf°gsf cfwf/x?

-#_

1= cfosf] n]vf+sg gLlt 

1=1 Aofh cfDbfgL
1=1=1

1=1=2

1=1=3

1=2 sldzg tyf cGo cfo

;FdfGo hfgsf/L 
j]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]* -;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; -ljQLo ;++:yf_ lnld^]*_ sDkgL /lhi^«f/sf] 
sfo{nodf btf{ ePsf] Ps l;ldt bfloTj ePsf] g]kfnL sDkgL xf] . o;sf] /lhi^*{ sfof{no rfjlxn, 
sf&df)*f}+df /x]sf] % . o; a}+sn] klJns lnld^]* sDkgLsf] ?kdf ldlt 2052÷03÷08 df sDkgL 
/lhi^f/sf] sfof{nodf btf{ eO{ g]kfn /fi^« a}saf^ ldlt 2063÷1÷13 df ;+rfng cg'dtL k|fKt u/L 
ljlwjt ?kdf sf/f]jf/ ;+rfng u/]sf] xf] . o; sDkgLsf z]o/x? g]kfn lwtf]kq ljlgdo ahf/ lnld^]*df 
vl/b÷ laqmLsf nflu ;"lrs[t /x]sf %g\ . ;+nUg ljQLo ljj/)fx? a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltn]] ldlt 
2074÷09÷16 df :jLs[t u/]sf] % .

j]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]* -;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld^]*_
cf= j= 2073.74 sf]
k|d"v n]vf gLltx?

ljQLo ljj/)fx? g]kfnL d"b|fdf lgs^td\ ?k}+ofdf kl/jt{g u/L b]vfO{Psf %g\ . ljQLo ljj/)fx? P]ltxfl;s  
nfutsf cfwf/df tof/ kfl/Psf %g\ . g]kfn n]vf dfkb)*x? tyf n]vfsf ;j{dfGo l;$fGtx? cg"?k 
ljQLo ljj/)fx? tof/ kfbf{ s]xL cfjZos n]vf cg"dfgx? ul/G%g\ . 

k|d"v n]vf gLltx?
;+:yfsf] ljQLo ljj/)fx? tof/ kfbf{ cfwf/ dflgPsf n]vf gLltx? tn pNn]v ul/Psf %g\ . cGoyf 
n]lvPsf]df afx]s oL gLltx?sf kfngf lg/Gt/ ?kdf ul/Psf] % .

n]vf ;DaGwL cjwf/)ff

hf/L ul/Psf] dfkb)*x?, n]vfsf ;j{dfGo l;$fGtx?, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;:y+f;DaGwL P]g, g]kfn /fi^« a}+s$f/f 
hf/L ul/Psf] lgb]{zgx? tyf sDkgL P]gsf clwgdf /xL ljQLo ljj/)fx? tof/ kfl/Psf %g\ .

o;/L Aofh cfonfO{ gub k|flKtsf cfwf/df n]vfs+g ug"{ g]kfn n]vfdfg 18 -cfosf]  n]vf+sg_ sf] cfonfO{ 
kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfs+g ug"{kg]{ l;$fGt cg"?k %}g . a}+s$f/f g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg"?k  kfngf 
ul/Psf]] n]vfs+g ljlw cem Conservative % .

cGo a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yfdf nufgL u/]sf] /sdsf] xsdf kfs]sf] Aofh /sd k"/} cfDbfgL hgfO{Psf]  % .

;+:yfsf] sldzg tyf cGo z"Nsx?nfO{ sf/f]af/ ubf{s} avtdf gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vf+sg ul/Psf] % .

shf{ ;fk^df kfs]sf] Aofh /sdnfO{ g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg";f/ gub k|fKtLsf] cfwf/df cfDbfgL 
hgfpg] ul/Psf] % . 
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2= ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/x? 
ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/ ug]{ ul/Psf] %}g .

3= Aofh  vr{

4= shf{ tyf  ;fk^

5=

6= shf{  gf]S;fgL  Joj:yf

7=

8=

o; zLif{sdf u|fxsnfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf ljleGg zLif{ssf shf{x? /x]sf %g\ . oL shf{x?nfO{ g]kfn /fi^«  
a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsfcg";f/ efvf gf#]sf] cfwf/df juL{s/)f u/L shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ul/Psf] % . jf;nftdf 
shf{ tyf ;fk^ /sdnfO{ shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf #^fO{ v"b /sd k|:t"t ul/Psf]  % .
sd{rf/L  shf{

;+:yfsf] sd{rf/L ljlgodfjnL cg";f/ sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf] shf{ tyf ;fk^Lx?nfO{ g]kfn /fi^ «  
a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsfcg";f/ jf;nftdf cGo ;DklQx? zLif{scGtu{t b]vfOPsf] % .

a}+ssf] lgIf]k bfloTj tyf a}+sn] lnPsf] ;fk^Ldf cflh{t JofhnfO{ Accrual  cfwf/df vr{ hgfpg] gLlt 
/x]sf] % tyf ;f]xL cg"?k jiff{Gt;Dd kfs]sf] Aofh /sdnfO{ vr{ hgfO{Psf] % .

;'Id lgu/fgL –c;n ju{df k/]sf t/ b]xfosf] a'bfF g+ !=! Dff plNnlvt cj:yfdf /x]sf shf{÷;fk6 % k|ltzt

-v_sd;n – # dlxgfb]lv a9Ldf ^ dlxgf ;Dd efvf gf3]sf shf{÷;fk6 @% k|ltzt

-u_ ;+sf:kb – ^ dlxgf b]lv a9Ldf ! jif{ ;Dd efvf gf3]sf shf{÷;fk6 %) k|ltzt

;+:yfsf] shf{ Pj+ nufgLdf lgxLt hf]lvdnfO{ Go'g ug{ cfjZos /sdsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] % . shf{ tyf  
;fk^ /sdnfO{ g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsfcg";f/ juL{s/)f b]xfo cg";f/ u/L shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 
ul/Psf] %;

shf{ tyf ;fk^sf] auL{s/)f

shf{ gf]S;fgL 
Joj:yf ul/Psf] 

k|ltzt
-s_ c;nshf{ – efvf ggf3]sf / # dlxgf ;Dd efvf gf3]sf shf{÷;fk6 ! k|ltzt

dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x"g] /sd

;+:yfn] ;ft lbg leq e"StfgL k|fKt x"g g;Sg]  / ljlQo ;+:yfx?df Jofh k|fKt x"g] vftfdf /x]sf] /sd 
?= 14,92,65,366=61 nfO{ dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x"g] /sd leq /fv]sf] % . 

-3_v/fa shf{ – ! jif{ eGbf a9L cjwLn] efvf gf3]sf v/fj shf{÷;fk6 !)) k|ltzt

xfn o; a}+s g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ;d:ofu|:t a}+s 3f]if0ff ePsfn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf sfod ubf{ 
C0fLsf] xfnsf] cj:yf tyf xfnsf] cg'udgaf6 shf{ k|bfg ubf{ b]lvPsf s}lkmotx?nfO{ klg cfwf/ agfOPsf] 5 .

shf{ ckn]vg

;+:yfn] k|bfg u/]sf] shf{x?dWo] c;"n x"g g;Sg] shf{x?sf] xsdf ;Dk")f{ k|lqmof k"/f u/L;s]kl% klg c;"n 
gePdf c;"n geP hlt ;f�jfnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf / Jofh nfO{ Jofh d"NtjL lx;fjaf^ ckn]vg ug]{ 
/ To:tf] shf{df ul/Psf] ;Dk")f{ shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfnfO{ klg lkmtf{ u/L cfDbfgL hgfpg] gLlt /x]sf] % 
.ckn]lvt shf{ dWo]af^ c;"n ePsf] ;f+jf tyf Jofh /sdnfO{ c;"n ePsf] jif{df cfDbfgLdf hgfOG5 .
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9= nufgL
;/sf/L ;"/If)fdf u/]sf] nufgLsf] n]vf+sg k/ndf]ndf ul/Psf] % .

10= l:y/  ;DklQ  tyf  x|f;s§L gLlt 

nufgLnfO{ Jofkfl/s nufgL (Held for Trading), ljqmLsf] nflu pknAw nufgL (Available for Sale) / e"QmfgL 
ldlt;Dd wf/)f ug]{ nufgL (Held to Maturity) u/L %"^\ofOPsf] % .

9=1 Jofkfl/s nufgL (Held for Trading) M cNksfndf d"Noaf^ x'g] kl/jt{gaf^ gfkmf cfh{g ug]{ p@]Zon] 
ul/Psf nufgL o; ju{df kb{% . o:tf nufgLnfO{ ahf/b/ cg"?k b}lgs?kdf d"Nof+sg ug]{ / d"Nodf cfpg] 
leGgtfnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa vftfdf b]vfpg] gLlt cjnDag ul/Psf] % .

9=2 e"QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/)f ug]{ nufgL (Held to Maturity)M e"QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/)f ug]{ ;sf/fTds 
dg;fo / e"QmfgL ldlt;DDf wf/)f ug{ ;Sg] Ifdtf eO{ ul/Psf] nufgL o; ju{df kb{% . o:tf nufgLnfO{ 
ckn]lvt nfut (Amortised /Cost) i.e. Cost price less impairments (if applicable)) df d"Nof+sg ug]{ gLlt 
cjnDag ul/Psf] % . IfltnfO{ ;DalGwt cjlwsf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa vftfdf ;dfj]z ug"{ kg]{ x"G% .

9=3 ljqmLsf] nflu pknAw nufgL (Available for Sale) M Jofkfl/s nufgL / e"QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/)f ug]{ 
nufgL cGtu{t gkg]{ ;Dk")f{ nufgL o; ju{df kb{%g\ . o:tf nufgLnfO{ ahf/b/ cg"?k lgoldt ?kdf 
d"Nof+sg u/L leGgtfnfO{ hu]*f dfkm{t ;dfof]hg ug]{ gLlt cjnDag ul/Psf] % .

   3_ sfof{no pks/)f           — 25 k|ltzt
   4_ ;jf/L;fwg              — 20 k|ltzt
   5_ cGo l:y/ ;Dklt          — 15 k|ltzt

10=1 l:y/ ;DklQnfO{ jt{dfg cj:yf;Dd Nofpg nfu]sf ;a} vr{x?nfO{ l:y/ ;DklQsf] nfutdf b]vfO{Psf] 
% . jf;nftdf l:y/ ;DklQnfO{ xf;s§L kZrftsf] d"Nodf b]vfOPsf] % .
10=2 l:y/ ;DklQdf cfos/ P]g 2058 cg";f/ lgDg pNn]lvt b/ k|of]u u/L #^\bf] d"No (Diminishing 

Balance) df x|f; s§L ul/Psf] %, h"g g]kfn n]vfdfg 16 (Property Plant and Equipment) cg"?k %}}g . 
pk/f]St cg";f/ o; jif{ yk ePsf ;DklQx?df vl/b ul/Psf] ldltsf] cfwf/df cfos/ P]g 2058 cg";f/ 
alu{s/)f ul/ x|f; s§L ul/Psf] % M
   1_ kmgL{r/ tyf lkmS:r/        — 25 k|ltzt
   2_ sDKo"^/                — 25 k|ltzt

   6_ a}+lsu ;k\m^j]o/           — 5 aif{
10=3 k§fdf lnOPsf] ejgdf ul/Psf lgdf{)f vr{x? k§fsf] cjlwdf ckn]vg ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] % .

10=4 ¿= 500 eGbf sd d"Nodf vl/b ul/Psf] ;Dkltx?nfO{ vl/b ul/Psf] jif{df g} vr{ n]lvPsf] % .
10=5 a}+sn] k|of]u u/]sf] a}+lsu ;k\m^j]o/ jfktsf] vr{ k|of]udf NofO{Psf] jif{af^ kf+r jif{df ckn]vg ug]{ 
gLlt lnPsf] % .
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11 u}/ a}lsË ;DklQ

12

13

14= sd{rf/L ;'ljwfx? 
sd{rf/L  ;+ro  sf]if

15=

pkbfg

;+:yfsf] sd{rf/L lgodjfln cg';f/ pkbfg bfloTjnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .
16= gub / gub ;/x

17= d;nGb df}Hbft

18= cfos/ Joj:yf gLlt 

shf{ c;'lnsf] l;nl;nfdf lnnfd ljs|L x'g g;s]sf] lwtf] ;sf/ u/]sf] u}/ a}lsË ;DklQnfO{ ;f]sf] ahf/ d'No / lwtf] 
;sf/ u/]sf] cl3Nnf] lbg ;Dd ;DalGwt Cl0f af6 c;'n ug{ af+ls /x]sf] ;fjfsf] s'n /sd dWo] 3l6 /sddf 
d'NofÍg ul/ ;f]lx d'Nodf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .o; ;+u ;DjlGwt Jofh /sdnfO{ Jofh d'Ntljdf /flvg] ul/Psf] 5 . 
o;/L ;sf/ ul/Psf] u}/ a}lsË ;DklQ afkt g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf sfod ul/ gfkmf 
gf]S;fgdf lx;fjdf vr{ n]Vg] gLlt /x]sf] 5 .u}/ a}lsË ;DklQsf] s'n /sdaf6 gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 36fO v'b u}/ a}lsË 
;DkltnfO{ jf;nftdf b]vfO{Psf] 5 .u}/ a}lsË ;Dklt ljqmL ePsf] cj:yfdf h'g cfly{s jif{df ljqmL ePsf] xf] ;f]lx 
cfly{s jif{sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf Jofh / To:tf] ;DklQsf nflu v8f ul/Psf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] cfjZos 
lx;fa ldnfg ul/G5 .

k|f/lDes tyf k'j{ ;+rfng vr{ ckn]vg

sd{rf/L  labf jfktsf]  e"QmfgL

;+:yfsf] sd{rf/L lgodjfln cg';f/ sd{rf/Lx?sf] jiff{Gt;Dd ;+lrt labf jfktsf] /sdnfO{ k|f]befjL cfwf/df 
-Accural Basis)  Joj:yf u/L vr{ n]Vg] gLlt /x]sf] % .

gub / gub ;/xdf a}+sdf /x]sf] gub df}Hbft, g]kfn /fi^« a}ssf] vftf tyf cGo a}+s / ljQLo ;+:yf;+u 
/x]sf] vftfdf /x]sf] /sdnfO{ hgfp+% .

k|f/lDes÷k'j{ ;+rfng vr{ a}s ;+rfngdf cfPsf] ldltb]lv k FFf+F+rjif{ leq ckn]vg ul/g] gLlt /x]tf klg 
;Dk')f{ /sd a}+s ;+rfngsf] klxNnf] aif{df g} ckn]vg ul/Psf] % .

ckn]vg x"g af+sL vr{
;/sf/L ;"/If)f kqsf] nufgLdf e"QmfgL ul/Psf] lk|ldod /sdnfO{ ;"/If)f kqsf] e"QmfgL calw cg";f/ 
ckn]vg ug{] lglt /x]sf] % . o; cf=j= df ckn]vg x"g af+sL /sdnfO{ cGo ;DkQL cGt{{/ut ckn]vg 
x"g af+sL vr{df b]vfOPsf] % .

sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ e"QmfgL ug"kg]{ sd{rf/L ;+rosf]if jfktsf] /sdnfO{ cfh{gsf] cfwf/df u)fgf u/L sd{rf/L 
vr{df hf]l*Psf] % . sd{rf/L ;+ro sf]ifjfktsf] a}+ssf] of]ubfg /sd tyf sd{rf/Lx?sf] tnaaf^ s§f 
ul/Psf] /sdnfO{ sd{rf/L ;+ro sf]ifdf hDdf ug]{ ul/Psf] % .

cfos/ vr{n] xfn a"emfpg" kg]{ / :yug s/sf] hf]*nfO{ hgfpb% .

Current Tax: eGgfn] cfos/ P]g, 2058 / ;f] cGtu{t ag]sf] lgod cg";f/ u)fgf u/L xfn a"emfpg" kg]{ 
s/sf] ?kdf cfos/sf] nflu Joj:yf ul/Psf] /sdnfO{ a"lemG% . cfo ljj/)fdf b]vfOPsf] gfkmf eGbf 
s/of]Uo gfkmf leGg x"g ;S% lsgsL o;df c? jif{df s/ nfUg] cfDbfgL jf #^fpg kfpg] vr{x?nfO{ 
afx]s u/]/ b]vfOPsf] x"G% ;fy} o;df s/ g} gnfUg] cfDbfgL jf s/sf] lgldQ #^fpg gkfpg] vr{x?nfO{ 
;d]t afx]s ul/Psf] x"G% .

Deffered Tax : :yug s/ ljQLo ljj/)fdf k|:t"t ;DklQ / bfloTj /sd tyf k|rlnt s/ P]g adf]lhd 
s/of]Uo gfkmf u)fgfsf] nflu sfod ul/Psf] ;DalGwt ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] s/ cfwf/ /sd larsf] km/sn] 
x"g cfPsf] xf] . ;fdfGotof :yug s/ bfloTjdf ;a} c:yfoL k|s[ltsf s/of]Uo cGt/x? kb{%g\ eg] :yug 
s/ ;DklQdf vr{ bfaL ug{ ldNg] c:yfoL cGt/sf] pkof]uaf^ x"g ;Sg] s/of]Uo gfkmfsf] xb;Dd ;a} 
k|sf/sf bfaL ug{ ldNg] vr{sf c:yfoL cGt/x? kb{%g\ .

%kfO{ ul/Psf kmf/fdx? tyf vl/b ul/Psf d;nGb ;fdu|Lx?nfO{ k|of]u ul/Psf] cfwf/df vr{ hgfP/ af+sL 
df}HbftnfO{ nfut d"Nodf df}Hbftsf] ?kdf n]vfs++g u/L cg";"rL 4=16 -cGo ;Dklt_ cGtu{t k|:t"t ul/Psf] 
% .
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19= :yug  s/  (Deferred  Tax)

2072/73

Particulars Assets Liabilities Net
Deffered Tax 

Assets
Deffered Tax  

Liabilities Net

Provision for Loss on other assets -                         -                         -                 7,325,953          7,325,953                        

Provision for Leave 2,208,616               -                         2,208,616       1,601,663          -                  1,601,663                        

Provision of Gratuty 6,723,275               6,723,275       3,967,601          -                  3,967,601                        

Provison for NBA 16,560,500             -                         16,560,500     -                  -                                  

Carried Forward Loss 8,437,404          8,437,404                        

As per Financial Statements -                         -                         FA Books -                    -                  

F.A 1,756,204                      327,526                  (327,526)         3,385,336                236,775           (236,775)                          

Less: Tax Base -                         -                         -                 FA TAX

F.A 1,428,678                      3,148,561                
25,492,391             327,526                  25,164,865     21,332,621        236,775           21,095,845                      

7,647,717               98,258                    7,549,460       6,399,786          71,033             6,328,754                        

20=

21= ;DklQsf] Iflt (Impairment of Assets) 

22= u}/ a}+lsé ;DklQ

shf{ c;'lnsf] l;nl;nfdf lnnfd ljs|L x'g g;s]sf] lwtf] ;sf/ u/]sf] u}/ a}lsË ;DklQnfO{ ;f]sf] ahf/ d'No / lwtf] ;sf/ 
u/]sf] cl3Nnf] lbg ;Dd ;DalGwt Cl0f af6 c;'n ug{ af+ls /x]sf] ;fjfsf] s'n /sd dWo] 3l6 /sddf d'NofÍg ul/ ;f]lx 
d'Nodf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .o; ;+u ;DjlGwt Jofh /sdnfO{ Jofh d'Ntljdf /flvg] ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L ;sf/ ul/Psf] u}/ 
a}lsË ;DklQ afkt g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf lgb]{zg cg';f/ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf sfod ul/ gfkmf gf]S;fgdf lx;fjdf vr{ n]Vg] lglt 
/x]sf] 5 .u}/ a}lsË ;DklQsf] s'n /sdaf6 gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 36fO v'b u}/ a}lsË ;DkltnfO{ jf;nftdf b]vfO{Psf] 5 .u}/ 
a}lsË ;Dklt ljqmL ePsf] cj:yfdf h'g cfly{s jif{df ljqmL ePsf] xf] ;f]lx cfly{s jif{sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf Jofh / 
To:tf] ;DklQsf nflu v8f ul/Psf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] cfjZos lx;fa ldnfg ul/G5 .

Aofh u)fgf ug]{ ljlw

lgIf]k tyf ;fk^Ldf Aofh vr{, shf{ tyf nufgLdf cflh{t Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ jif{sf] 365lbgsf] cfwf/df 
u)fgf ul/Psf] % .  

k|To]s d;fGtdf ;DklQsf] Iflt ePsf] / gePsf] olsg ug]{ ul/Psf] % . ;DklQsf] n]vf+lst /sd c;"n 
x"g ;Sg] /sd eGbf a(L ePdf a(L eP ;Ddsf] /sd gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf n]vf+sg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 
% . 

g]kfn  n]vfdfg  12  cg";f/  ;DklQ  tyf  bfloTjsf]  cfwf/df :yug ul/Psf] s/sf] n]vf+sg 
ul/Psf] % . ljQLo ljj/)f cg";f/sf] ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] /sd tyf s/sf] cfwf/ aLr km/s eO{ ;[hgf 
x"g] c:yfoL cGt/ -Temporary  Difference) sf] sf/)fn] eljiodf ;[hgf x"g] s/ bfloTj tyf ;DklQsf] 
nut /fVg] p@]Zon] :yug s/sf] n]vf°g ul/Psf] % . :yug s/ ;DklQ tyf bfloTj dfkg  ug{sf] nflu 
h"g jif{df c:yfoL cGt/ ;dfof]hg x"g ;S%, ;f]xL jif{sf] nflu xfnsf] s/sf] b/ nfu" x"g]  cg"dfg 
ul/Psf] % . ;fy} :yug s/ bfloTjnfO{ eljiodf kof{Kt s/ of]Uo cfo l;lh{t eO{ pQm s/ of]Uo cfodf 
;dfof]hg ug{ ;Sg] cg"dfg u/L n]vf°g ul/Psf] % . g]kfn n]vfdfgn] lglb{i^ u/]  adf]lhd ljQLo 
ljj/)fdf :yug s/nfO{ cnu k|:t"t ug"{ kg]{ ePtfklg o; ljQLo ljj/)fdf :yug s/  ;DklQ tyf 
bfloTjnfO{ ;dfof]hg -Net Off) u/L v"b /sdnfO{ æcGo ;DklQÆÆ cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] % .

2073/74

     Expenses not written off

Total of Capital & Liabilities
Deferred Tax Assets (Liabilities) 

@ 30%

19= :yug  s/  (Deferred  Tax)

2072/73

Particulars Assets Liabilities Net
Deffered Tax 

Assets
Deffered Tax  

Liabilities Net

Provision for Loss on other assets -                         -                         -                 7,325,953          7,325,953                        

Provision for Leave 2,208,616               -                         2,208,616       1,601,663          -                  1,601,663                        

Provision of Gratuty 6,723,275               6,723,275       3,967,601          -                  3,967,601                        

Provison for NBA 16,560,500             -                         16,560,500     -                  -                                  

Carried Forward Loss 8,437,404          8,437,404                        

As per Financial Statements -                         -                         FA Books -                    -                  

F.A 1,756,204                      327,526                  (327,526)         3,385,336                236,775           (236,775)                          

Less: Tax Base -                         -                         -                 FA TAX

F.A 1,428,678                      3,148,561                
25,492,391             327,526                  25,164,865     21,332,621        236,775           21,095,845                      

7,647,717               98,258                    7,549,460       6,399,786          71,033             6,328,754                        

20=

21= ;DklQsf] Iflt (Impairment of Assets) 

22= u}/ a}+lsé ;DklQ

shf{ c;'lnsf] l;nl;nfdf lnnfd ljs|L x'g g;s]sf] lwtf] ;sf/ u/]sf] u}/ a}lsË ;DklQnfO{ ;f]sf] ahf/ d'No / lwtf] ;sf/ 
u/]sf] cl3Nnf] lbg ;Dd ;DalGwt Cl0f af6 c;'n ug{ af+ls /x]sf] ;fjfsf] s'n /sd dWo] 3l6 /sddf d'NofÍg ul/ ;f]lx 
d'Nodf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .o; ;+u ;DjlGwt Jofh /sdnfO{ Jofh d'Ntljdf /flvg] ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L ;sf/ ul/Psf] u}/ 
a}lsË ;DklQ afkt g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf lgb]{zg cg';f/ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf sfod ul/ gfkmf gf]S;fgdf lx;fjdf vr{ n]Vg] lglt 
/x]sf] 5 .u}/ a}lsË ;DklQsf] s'n /sdaf6 gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 36fO v'b u}/ a}lsË ;DkltnfO{ jf;nftdf b]vfO{Psf] 5 .u}/ 
a}lsË ;Dklt ljqmL ePsf] cj:yfdf h'g cfly{s jif{df ljqmL ePsf] xf] ;f]lx cfly{s jif{sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf Jofh / 
To:tf] ;DklQsf nflu v8f ul/Psf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] cfjZos lx;fa ldnfg ul/G5 .

Aofh u)fgf ug]{ ljlw

lgIf]k tyf ;fk^Ldf Aofh vr{, shf{ tyf nufgLdf cflh{t Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ jif{sf] 365lbgsf] cfwf/df 
u)fgf ul/Psf] % .  

k|To]s d;fGtdf ;DklQsf] Iflt ePsf] / gePsf] olsg ug]{ ul/Psf] % . ;DklQsf] n]vf+lst /sd c;"n 
x"g ;Sg] /sd eGbf a(L ePdf a(L eP ;Ddsf] /sd gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf n]vf+sg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 
% . 

g]kfn  n]vfdfg  12  cg";f/  ;DklQ  tyf  bfloTjsf]  cfwf/df :yug ul/Psf] s/sf] n]vf+sg 
ul/Psf] % . ljQLo ljj/)f cg";f/sf] ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] /sd tyf s/sf] cfwf/ aLr km/s eO{ ;[hgf 
x"g] c:yfoL cGt/ -Temporary  Difference) sf] sf/)fn] eljiodf ;[hgf x"g] s/ bfloTj tyf ;DklQsf] 
nut /fVg] p@]Zon] :yug s/sf] n]vf°g ul/Psf] % . :yug s/ ;DklQ tyf bfloTj dfkg  ug{sf] nflu 
h"g jif{df c:yfoL cGt/ ;dfof]hg x"g ;S%, ;f]xL jif{sf] nflu xfnsf] s/sf] b/ nfu" x"g]  cg"dfg 
ul/Psf] % . ;fy} :yug s/ bfloTjnfO{ eljiodf kof{Kt s/ of]Uo cfo l;lh{t eO{ pQm s/ of]Uo cfodf 
;dfof]hg ug{ ;Sg] cg"dfg u/L n]vf°g ul/Psf] % . g]kfn n]vfdfgn] lglb{i^ u/]  adf]lhd ljQLo 
ljj/)fdf :yug s/nfO{ cnu k|:t"t ug"{ kg]{ ePtfklg o; ljQLo ljj/)fdf :yug s/  ;DklQ tyf 
bfloTjnfO{ ;dfof]hg -Net Off) u/L v"b /sdnfO{ æcGo ;DklQÆÆ cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] % .

2073/74

     Expenses not written off

Total of Capital & Liabilities
Deferred Tax Assets (Liabilities) 

@ 30%
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cg";"rL 4=33

1= sh{fsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/)f M

o; jif{ k|jfx ul/Psf] ;f�jf

2= lgIf]k bfloTjsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/)f M

3= lgIf]k / shf{sf] efl/t cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/ M

ljj/)f ;f�jf Aofh

ut jif{sf] afsL 172,261           154,720         

j]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]* -;fljs hg/n kmfOgfG; lnld^]*_
cf= j= 2073.74 sf]
n]vf ;DaGwL l^Kk)fLx?

o; cfly{s jif{df k|jfx, c;"nL tyf af+sL ;f�jf tyf c;"nL ul/Psf] Aofhsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/)f o; k|sf/ % M 

? Xhf/df

o; jif{;Ddsf] af�sL 200,084          178,196        

o; cfly{s jif{df lgIf]k bfloTj cGtu{t k|To]s zLif{sdf kl/jt{g ePsf] /sdsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/)f o; k|sf/ %  
M

49,325           ====          
o; jif{ kfs]sf] Aofh ====            45            
o; jif{sf] c;"nL 21,502            21,541          

        ?= xhf/df

lgIf]ksf] zLif{s  ut jif{ ?=  o; jif{ ?= 
j[l$ -sdL_ 

?= 
rNtL  lgIf]k ====          873          873     

art lgIf]k 15,076         94,394       79,318   

dfu]sf] avt ltg"{ kg]{ lx;fa ====          1,302         1,302    

dflh{g lgIf]k ====          ====        ====    
d"@tL lgIf]k 4,544          3,670         -874_    

cf}ift cfDbfgL k|ltkmn shf{ af^ 11.42 3.36

hDdf 19,620         100,239       80,619   
efvf gfu]sf] d'2lt lgIf]k /sd ? @^(%÷– dfly pNn]lvt lgIf]kdf ;dfj]; ul/Psf] 5 .

lgIf]k bfloTjsf] juL{s/0f  cg";'rL $=% adf]lhd ul/Psf]  5 .

lgIf]k nfut                2.3 10.40            
efl/t cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/  9.12 -7.04_            

ljj/)f o; jif{ -k|ltztdf_ ut jif{ -k|ltztdf_
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4=

        ?= xhf/df

lgIf]k 

2074 cfiff( d;fGtdf afsL 
100,238

Ps O{sfOdf pRrtd PS:kf]h/ 17,256

17.22

5=

?= xhf/df

cjlw M  1 b]lv 90 lbg 
 91 b]lv 
180 lbg 

 181 b]lv 
270 lbg 

 271 b]lv  
365 lbg 

 1 jif{ eGbf al( 

;DklQ 

gub df}Hbft 5,872        ====    ====     ====    ====        
8,434        ====    ====     ====    ====        

782         ====    ====     ====    ====        

====        ====    ====     ====    ====        

149,265      ====    ====     ====    ====        

====        ====    ====     ====    ====        

====        ====    ====     ====    ====        

====        ====     ====    ====        

195         ====    ====     ====    ====        

200,883      
kfpg" kg]{ Aofh 178,431      ====    ====     ====    ====        
cGo ;DkQL 21,801       ====    ====     ====    ====        

565,663      ====    ====     ====    ====       

bfloTj ====        ====    ====     ====    ====        

rNtL lgIf]k 873         ====    ====     ====    ====        

1,302        ====    ====     ====    ====        

d"@tL lgIf]k 27          118     ====     3,525        

cGo bfloTj tyf Jofj:yf 19,645       ====    ====     ====    ====       
6,231        ====    ====     ====    ====        

   e"QmfgL lbg"kg]{ lanx? ====        ====    ====     ====    ====        

   e"QmfgL lbg"kg]{ Aofh 168         ====    ====     ====    ====        
   Jofj:yfx? 5,569        ====    ====     ====    ====        
   cGo 7,677        ====    ====     ====    ====        
cGo bfloTj ====        ====    ====     ====    ====        
s"n bfloTj 17,580       118     ====     ====    3,525       
v"b ljQLo ;DkQL 548,083       -118_      ====      ====     -3,525_        

;+lrt v"b ljQLo ;DkQL 548,083       547,965   547,965    547,965   544,440      

shf{ Psfu|tf ljj/)fM

shf{ ;fk^ tyf ljN; vl/b

200,883

19,783

;/sf/L ;'/If)f kq

g]kfn /fi «̂ a+}s C)fkqdf u/]sf] nufgL

l:y/  ;DklQ  tyf  x|f;s§L gLlt 

cGo nufgL

shf{ ;fk^

s'n ;DklQ

9.85

t/ntf ;DaGwL hf]lvd Go"gLs/)f ug{ e"QmfgL cjlwsf] cfwf/df ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] juL{s/)f ul/Psf] laj/)fM

g]kfn /fi^  a}s+ df}Hbft

a+}s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft

ljb]zL a+}sdf ul/Psf] nufgL

dfu tyf cNk ;'rgfdf k|fKt x"g] /sd

art lgIf]k -dfu]sf] avt kfO{g] lgÔ]k ;d]t_

   ;)*«L q]ml*^;{
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6= ;fwf/)f hu]*f sf]if M

7= u}/ a}lsË ;DklQ M

/sd

16861

300

16561

16561

8= sd{rf/L ;'ljwfx? M

9=

ljut jif{ / o; jif{ o; lzif{sdf b]lvPsf] /sd lgDg k|sf/sf] 5 .

cfly{s aif{ hDdf
2071.72 eGbf cuf*L 74,964       

2071.72 (38,266)       

2072.73 126,517   

2073.74 109,927   

cf=j=@)&#.&$ 273,142   

10=

o; aif{sf] :jLsf/

o; aif{sf] laqmL

v'b /sd

Joj:yf

vb afsLF

ljut jif{x?df C0fL cSsn b]lv v8uLgLsf] gfddf /x]sf] l3tf] ;+:yfsf] gfddf gfd;f/L geO{ ? #)&,%))÷–  u}x| j}lsË ;Dkltdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . 
pQm C0fL ;uF ljut aif{ b]lv kfpFg' kg]{ Aofh /sdsf] lx;fa ul/ shf{df c;"n ug{ af+sL Jofh ÷Jofh d"NtjL /sd df b]vfOPsf]] 5}g . ;+:yfsf] 
gfddf /x]sf] afFsL ? !^,@%#,)))÷– u}x| j}lsË ;Dkltsf] ef]u rng C0fL tyf cGo JolQmn] ub} cfPsf 5g\ .

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g cg';f/ o; jif{ a}+ssf] cfos/ Joj:yf kl%sf] v''b d''gfkmfsf] 20 k|ltztn] x''g cfpg] /sd 
;fwf/)f hu]*f sf]ifdf ;fl/Psf] % . ;fwf/)f hu]*f sf]ifdf o; cf=a=sf] cGtdf o; sf]ifsf] /sd ?=40,432,064.82 /x]sf] 
%.    

ljj/0f

ut aif{sf]

;+lrt ljbf jfktsf] bfloTj 2,209          1,602            

Suspense Account :

 Deferred tax suspense Suspense Account

;+:yfsf] sd{rf/L lgodfjln cg';f/ sd{rf/Lx? nfO ;+lrt labf jfktsf] /sd,sd{rf/L ;+rosf]if jfktsf] /sd ,pkbfg Joj:yf k|bfg ug]{ u/]sf] 
% . 

        ?= xhf/df

2072.73 2073.74

sd{rf/L pkbfg jfktsf] bfloTj 6,723          3,968            

109,927             

(38,266)                                 311,408            

cl3Nnf] jif{ b]lv lx;fa ldnfg gul/Psf] M

lgDg lnlvt lzif{sdf cl3Nnf] jif{x? b]lv  lng' / lbg'kg]{ /sd  o; cfly{s jif{df klg lx;fa ldnfg gul/Psf] kfO{of] .

74,964                          
(38,266)                                   

-                    126,517             

ljj/)f ?= xhf/df
;)*«L qm]l*^;{ (2,978.00)                         
;)*||«L *]^;{ 23,260.00                         
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11= d'2f dfldnf M
11=1 C0f c;'nL Gofoflws/0f M

km};nf x'g afFsL M

km};nf ePsf] d'¢ dfldnf M

C0f c;'nL Gofolws/0f n]  ;+:yfsf] kIfdf km};nf u/]sf] d'¢fsf] ljj/0f lgDg k|sf/sf 5g

ljj/)f /sd ?
kmfO{n ;+Vof 

kfFpg' kg]{ /sd eGbf  lwtf]sf] d'Nofªg /sd sd ePsf] !(,@#*  ^

lnnfdL] /sd lrQ j'Ifbf] gePsf &@,!@! 6

km};nfsf] skL cfpFg afsL 22,487 $

;+:yf cfkm}n] ;sf/]sf &,!(# !

!@!,)#* !&

12=

13= g]kfn ljlQo k|ltj]bg dfgx? (Nepal Financial Reporting Standard)

14= cfos/ Joj:yf tyf vr{

15= z]o/ k'�hL

;+:yfsf] r'Qmf k"FhLdf ljleGg aif{x?df lgDgfcg';f/ kl/jt{g ePsf] 5 .
cfly{s Jfif{ 

"@)&#.&$

e'QmfgL x'g afFsL / hkmt ul/Psf] s'g} z]o/ 5}g .

16= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf

;+:yfn] C0f c;'nL Gofoflws/0fdf C0fLx? lj?4 bfo/ u/]sf] d'2f ljj/0f b]xfo adf]lhd

;+:yfn] C0f c;'nL Gofoflws/0fdf C0fLx? lj?4 bfo/ u/]sf] dWo] !* C0Lx? ;Fu  c;'n pk/ ug'{ kg]{ /sd ? !$(@)# ÷– xhf/ km};nf cfpg 
afFsL /x]sf] 5 . 

;+:yf pk/ hf/L u/]sf] d'2f 

;+:yfn] hf/L u/]sf] good for payment marking cheque df e'QmfgL  gePsf] sf/0f ;+:yf pk/  ? @,&@,&),%%#÷– j/fj/sf] sf7df8}+ 
lhNnf cbfntdf  d'2f ljrf/flwg cj:yfdf /x]sf] 5 .

g]kfn rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6]G;\ ;+:yfaf6 @)&#÷)$÷)! b]lv nfu' x'g] u/L hf/L ePsf] g]kfn lalQo k|ltj]bg dfgx?  cg';f/ o; ;+:yfn] klg o; 
cfly{s aif{ @)&#÷&$ b]lv NFRS cg';f/ ljlQo ljj/0fx? agfpg'kg]{ t/ o; ;+:yfn] NFRS cg';f/ lalQo laj/0fx? k|:t't ul/Psf] 5}g .

o; cfly{s aif{df v'b gf]S;fg ePsfn] af]g; P]g @)#) cg'?k sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf ug'kg]{ b]lvb}g .

;+:yfn] cfos/ afkt cfly{s aif{ 2066÷67, 2067÷68, 2068÷69, 2069÷70, 2070÷71, 2071÷72, 2072÷73 ;Dd s'g} 
klg /sd ga'emfPsf] x'gfn] hl/jfgf afkt /sd ?  20,613,863.50 o; cfly{s aif{df a'emfPsf] x'gfn] pQm /sdnfO{ cGo 
;~rfng vr{ cGt{ut /flvPsf] % .

r'Qmf k"FhL s}kmot

                   220,195,000.00 cu|flwsf/ z]o/ hfl/ ePsf] 5}g .
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17= cltl/Qm hfgsf/L M- 

18=

qm=;=

!

@

#

s= ;+:yfsf] Joj:yfksLo kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{{ tn pNn]lvt ;"ljwfx? klg lbOPsf] % .

 jf]gz P]g cg";f/sf] gfkmfdf jf]gz 

v= ;+rfns ;ldlt ;DjGwL vr{ M

a}}&s vr{                    ?= 353,000
;+rfns ;ldlt ;DjGwL cGo vr{       ?= 63,474

19= cGt/zfvf lx;fa ldnfg M­
;+:yfsf] cGt/zfvf / cGt/ ;+:yf lx;fa ldnfgdf x'g afFls /sd lgDg cg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .

ljj/0f !b]lv # jif{ 
;Dd

hDdf

cGt/ zfvf lx;fa                   -   1,440,105  

20= sd{rf/L cfjf; Joj:yf M

21=

22= ;Da4 JolQm ;d'x af/] hfgsf/LM
22=1 ;xfos sDkgL

22=2 ;+:yfksx?nfO{ shf{ M

k||d'v Joj:yfkg sd{rf/L / ltgnfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf] kfl/>lds / ;'ljwf

Gffd kb  tnj eQf ;'ljwf

s[i0f axfb'/ yfkf
lgjt{dfg k|d'v sfosf/L 

clws[t
 &!(^)) 

dx]Zj/ kxf/L k|d'v sfosf/L clws[t  %)^###.## 

Zofd;G'b/ >]i7 sf=k|d'v sfosf/L clws[t  &@*))) 

o; ;+:ynfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] ldlt @)&).)@.!@ df ;d:ofu|:t ljlQo ;+:yf 3f]if0f ul/ lgIf]k ;+sng tyf shf{ k|jfx sfo{df /f]s nufPsf] lyof] 
. ;f] /f]snfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] ldlt @)&#.)(.)# k|fKt kq cg';f/ km's'jf ul/Psf] 5 . ;d:ofu|:t km's'jf kl5 xfn a}+sn] cfkm\gf] lgoldt 
sf/f]jf/ ug{ ;'? u/]sf]n]] ljlQo ljj/0f k|:t't ubf{ Joj;fosf] lg/Gt/tfsf] l;¢fGt -Going Concern Principle_ df /lx k|:t't ul/Psf] 5.

o; sDkgLsf] ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] 5}g .

;+:yfksx?n] o; ;+:yfsf] z]o/ lwtf] /flv shf{ lnPsf] 5}g .

;+rfnsx?nfO{ lgodfjnL cg";f/sf] j}&s eQf / df]jfOn vr{ lbg"kg]{ Joj:yf % . o; cf=j=df e"StfgL ul/Psf] vr{sf] ljj/)f 
b]xfo adf]lhd % .

! jif{ ;Dd # jif{ eGbf jl9

1,440,105       

;+:yfn] sd{rf/L >d P]g cg"?k ug"{kg]{ sd{rf/L cfjf; Joj:yfsf] nflu s"g} Joj:yf u/]sf] %}g.
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cg';"lr 4=34

s|=;+ s}lkmot

s'n lsQf ;+Vof
s"n r'Qmf 
k+hLsf] 
k|ltzt

shf{ lnPsf] cGo 
a}+s ÷ljlQo 
;+:yfsf] gfd

shf{ /sd
lwtf]df /x]sf] 
z]o/ lsQf 
;+Vof

1
2
3

a]i^ kmfO{gfG; sDkgL lnld^]*

;+:yfkssf]\] :jfldTjdf sfod 
/x]sf] z]o/

shf{ ljj/)f;+:yfks ÷ 
;+:yfks ;d"x 
cGtu{t kg]{ 

z]o/wgLsf] gfd

-;fljs hg/n kmfO{gfG; lnld^]*_
;+:yfks ÷ ;+:yfks ;d"xsf z]o/wgLn] cfkm\gf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] z]o/ cGo a}+s tyf ljlQo 

;+:yfdf lwtf] /fvL shf{ lnPsf] ljj/)f

#!= c+sx? cfjZostf cg';f/ k'g{juL{s/0f tyf k'g{n]vg ul/Psf] 5 .

23= k§f M
24= ljlQo k§f

24=1 ;+rfng k§f

25= shf{ jfkt lbPsf] ;'/If0f

26=

27= k|:tfljs tyf e"QmfgL lbg" kg]{ af+sL nfef+z 

o; lzif{s cGt{ut ut jif{ ?=!,*%%,*#@.)) b]lvPsf] ePtf klg pQm /sd lbg' kg]{ nfef+zsf] s/ c+z ePsf]n],

o; jif{ lzif{s ;RofO{ cGo bfloTjdf /flvPsf] 5 .

28=

29= 
30= z]o/ k"+hL ;DaGwdf  

;+:yfsf] s'g} ljQLo k6\6f ;Demf}tf ePsf] 5}g / o; ;DaGwL :jldTj /x]sf] 5}g .

g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg";f/ o; ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf] r"Qmf k"+hL ?= 80 s/f]* k"¥ofpg kg]{{ ;do g]=/f=a}+ssf] ldlt 
2074.05.27 sf] lgb]{zg cg";f/ 2076 c;f/ d;fGt ;Ddsf] ;do tf]s]sf] % .

;+:yfn] sfo{no ;+rfngsf] nfuL ljleGg ;Dem}ftf u/]sf] 5. /2 gx'g] vfnsf] ;+rfng k6\6f cGt{ut eljiodf Go'gtd /sd /x]sf] 5}g .

;+:yfn] ;'/If0fsf ?kdf cfkm\gf] ;DklQ lwtf] /flv s'g} sh{f lnPsf] 5}g .

g]kfn /fi6« a}sn] lbPsf] lgb]{zg / ;s'{n/ (Circular) 

of] ;+:yf ;d:ofu|:taf6 cf=a= @)&#÷)&$ df g]kfn /fi6« a}saf6 km's'jf ePsf]df g]kfn /fi6« a}sn] ;do ;dodf hf/L u/]sf] lglt, lgod tyf 
lgb]{zgx? kfngf gu/L} h:t} k'lhFsf]if,k|fylds k"lhsf]if ,t/ntf Joa:yfkg  (C.D.R) / ljkGg ju{, pTkfbglzn If]qdf tyf cGo If]qdf g]kfn 
/fi6« a}sn] sfod u/]sf] lgb]{zg klg kfngf gePsf] kfO{of] .

utjif{ b]vL ljleGg C)fLx?sf]\ e"QmfgL x"g af+sL /sd cf;fdLdf /fvLPsf]df -shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf_ p&\g g;Sg] dfgL cGo 
bfloTjdf b]vfPsf] % .

ut jif{sf c+sx? cfjZostf cg";f/ k"g{juL{s/)f tyf k"g{n]vg ul/Psf] % . 
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                            Rs. in' 000' 
As Per As Per Reasons

Unaudited Audited In In For 
Financial Financial Amount % Variance
Statement Statement

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7) 406,082         219,594          186,489        45.92        
1.1 Paid Up Capital 220,195         220,195          -                -            
1.2 Reserve and Surplus (116,792)        (122,340)         5,548            (4.75)         Difference in tax & deferred tax provision
1.3 Debenture and Bond

1.4 Borrowings -                 -                  -                

1.5 Deposits(a+b) 100,239         100,239          -                -            
a.Domestic Currency 100,239         100,239          

b.Foreign Currency -                 -                

1.6 Income Tax Liability 1,411             -                  1,411            100.00      Due to taxable loss

1.7 Other Liabilites 201,031         21,501            179,530        89.30        
Transfer of Advance Income Tax in Negative 
to Other liabilities.

2 Total Assets (2.1 to2.7) 406,082         219,594          186,487        45.92        
2.1 Cash and Bank Balance 164,355         164,353          2                   0.00          
2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice -                

2.3 Investments 195                195                 -                -            

2.4 Loans and Advances (a+b+c+d+e+f) 200,083         29,861            170,222        85.08        

Loans and advances are in gross figure as 
per unaudited Financial Statements however 
the audited figures are net of LLP, hence may 
not be comparable

a. Real Estate Loan

1. Residential Real Estate Loan (Except Personal Home 
Loan upto Rs. 1 Crore)

2. Business Complex & Residential Apartment Construction 
Loan

3.Income Generating Commercial Complex Loan

4. Other Real Estate Loan ( Including Land Purchse & 
Plotting) -                 

b. Personal Home Loan of Rs 1 Crore or Less 28,046           

c. Margin Type Loan 3,073             

d. Term Loan 67,717           

e. Overdraft loan/TR Loan / WC Loan 87,046           

f. Others 14,201           

2.5 Fixed Assets 3,265             3,385              (120)              (3.69)         Due to excess depreciation adhusted
2.6 Non Banking Assets 16,561           -                  16,561          

2.7 Other Assets 21,623           21,801            (178)              (0.82)          adjustment of deferred tax assets
3 Profit and Loss Account -                

3.1  Interest income 21,544           21,541            3                   0.02          Penal charge on loan not included
3.2  Interest Expense 2,015             2,015              (0)                  (0.02)         

 A . Net Interest income (3.1- 3.2) 19,529           19,525            4                   0.02          
3.3  Fees, Commission and Discount 188                182                 6                   3.17          

3.4  Other Operating Income 142                148                 (6)                  (4.11)         
Recognition of the penalty incomes previously 
charged against loans.

3.5  Foreign Exchang Gain/Loss (Net) -                 -                

 B . Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5) 19,859           19,855            4                   0.02          
3.6  Staff Expenses 8,174             8,137              37                 0.45          

3.7  Other Operating Expenses 6,982             27,486            (20,504)         (293.67)     
Non operating income included in expenses & 
depreciation adjustment.

 C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B-3. 6-3.7) 4,703             (15,768)           20,471          435.28      
3.8  Provision for Possible Losses 826                7,326              (6,500)           -            

 D . Operating Profit (C-3.8 ) 3,875             (23,094)           26,969          695.97      

3.9  Non Operating Income / Expenses (Net) 19                  19                   -                Non operating income as operational income

3.10  Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss 18,212           19,034            (822)              (4.51)         
Additional provision of previous year now 
being write back in current year 

 E. Profit from Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10) 22,106           (4,041)             26,147          118.28      
3.11  Extraordinary Income / Expenses (Net) -                  -                

F . Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E.+3.11) 22,106           (4,041)             26,147          118.28      
3.12  Provision for Staff Bonus -                 -                  -                -            
3.13  Provision for Tax 21,820           1,221              20,599          -            Deffered Tax Income

 G . Net Profit / Loss (F-3.12-3.13) 286                (5,261)             5,547            1,939.67   

cg";'rL 4=35

Variance

Best Finance Company Limited
Comparison of unaudited and Audited Fiancial Statement as of FY 2073/74

ParticularsS.N.

adjusted
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(Rs. in' 000)

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7) 406,082               345,678                       270,828                                                 
1.1 Paid Up Capital * 220,195               220,195                       132,228                                                 

1.2 Reserve and Surplus (116,792)              (123,410)                      (117,079)                                                

1.3 Debenture and Bond

1.4 Borrowings -                               -                                                         

1.5 Deposits(a+b) 100,239               38,188                         19,620                                                   

a.Domestic Currency

b.Foreign Currency

1.6 Income Tax Liability 1,411                   69                                 29,452                                                   

1.7 Other Liabilites** 201,031               210,636                       206,607                                                 

2 Total Assets (2.1 to2.7) 406,082               345,678                       270,828                                                 
2.1 Cash and Bank Balance 164,355               114,285                       60,678                                                   

2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice

2.3 Investments 195                      195                               195                                                        

2.4 Loans and Advances(a+b+c+d+e+f) 200,084               190,098                       172,261                                                 

a. Real Estate Loan -                       -                               -                                                         

1. Residential Real Estate Loan (Except Personal Home Loan upto Rs.1 Crore)

2. Business Compelex & Residential Apartment construction Loan

3. Income generating Commercial Complex Loan

4. Other Real Estate Loan (Including Land purchase & Plotting) -                       -                               -                                                         

b. Personal Home Loan of Rs.1 Crore or less 28,046                 26,831                         18,928                                                   

c. Margin Type Loan 3,073                   2,172                            2,172                                                     

d. Term Loan 67,717                 72,474                         70,774                                                   

e. Overdraft Loan/TR Loan/WC Loan 87,048                 87,998                         79,763                                                   

f. Others 14,201                 624                               624                                                        

2.5 Fixed Assets 3,265                   3,204                            1,756                                                     

2.6 Non Banking Assets 16,561                 16,561                         16,561                                                   

2.7 Other Assets 21,623                 21,335                         19,378                                                   

3.1 Interest income 21,544                 14,562                         4,138                                                     

3.2 Interest Expense 2,015                   860                               3,248                                                     

A . Net Interest income (3.1- 3.2) 19,528                 13,702                         891                                                        
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount 188                      2                                   5                                                            

3.4 Other Operating Income 142                      147                               62                                                          

3.5 Foreign Exchang Gain/Loss (Net) -                       -                               -                                                         

B . Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5) 19,858                 13,851                         957                                                        
3.6 Staff Expenses 8,174                   7,660                            8,277                                                     

3.7 Other Operating Expenses 6,982                   2,950                            4,456                                                     

C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B-3. 6-3.7) 4,702                   3,240                            (11,776)                                                  
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses 826                      9,356                            -                                                         

D . Operating Profit (C-3.8 ) 3,875                   (6,116)                          (11,776)                                                  
3.9 Non Operating Income / Expenses (Net) 19                        -                                  349                                                        

3.10 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss 18,212                 1,521                            12,895                                                   

E. Profit from Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10) 22,106                 (4,594)                          1,469                                                     
3.11 Extraordinary Income / Expenses (Net)

F . Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E.+3.11) 22,106                 (4,594)                          1,469                                                     
3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus *** -                       -                               -                                                         

3.13 Provision for Tax 21,820                 20,409                         (867)                                                       

G . Net Profit / Loss (F-3.12-3.13) 286                      (25,004)                        2,336                                                     

4.1 Capital Fund to RWA 33.28                   33.85                            3.99                                                       

4.2 Non Performing Loan (NPL) To Total Loan 84.93                   93.53                            99.69                                                     

4.3 Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 100.18                 100.07                         100.00                                                   

4.4 Cost of funds 8.10                     3.00                              16.47                                                     

4.5 Credit to Deposit Ratio (Calculated As per NRB Directives) 102.04 148.18                         495.36                                                   

4.6 Base Rate 28.86

*Paid up Capital Includes Rs 87967 thousand received as a Call in  advance for share capital 

**provision for loan loss and non banking assets is included under Other liability.

*** Provision for staff bonus has not been made

Profit and Loss Account3  Upto This 
Quarter 

 Upto Previous 
Quarter 

 Upto Corresponding Previous Year 
Quarter  

Ratios4  At the end of Corresponding 
Previous Year Quarter  

 At the End of 
This Quarter  

 At the End of 
Previous Quarter  

cg";'rL $= c

 Corresponding Previous Year 
Quarter Ending 

 This Quarter 
Ending 

 Pervious Quarter 
Ending ParticularsS.N.

Best Finance Company Limited
Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)

As at Fourth Quarter (31/03/2074) of the fiscal Year 2073/2074
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